CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2019
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
KELLY REENDERS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP18-0015 TO CONSTRUCT A
NEW 4,881 SQUARE-FOOT TWO STORY SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING
AND ATTACHED 711 SQUARE FOOT TWO-CAR GARAGE WITHIN
THE COASTAL HIGH-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (C-RHD) ZONE OF THE
DANA POINT SPECIFIC PLAN LOCATED AT 34312 SHORE LANTERN

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0015.

Gene Bauman, Property Owner
Jason Florence, Architect

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to construct a new
4,881 square foot two-story, single-family dwelling and
attached 711 square foot two-car garage located within the
Coastal High-Density Residential (C-RHD) zone of the Dana
Point Specific Plan, Coastal Overlay District.

34312 Shore Lantern (APN 682-331-16)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on November 8, 2019, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on November 8, 2019, and posted on
November 8, 2019, at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point
and Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the
Dana Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
15303(a) (Class 3 — New Construction) in that the project
involves the construction of one single-family dwelling in a
residential zone.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Specific Plan
(DPSP) and Local Coastal Program (LCP);

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
- neighborhood; and

» Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPSP and LCP for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

BACKGROUND: The subject site is a 7,253 square-foot vacant lot on a single loaded
street in the Lantern Bay Estates, which consists of a built-out neighborhood of single-
family dwellings. The property is a pre-graded lot with a flat pad area that transitions to'a
slope at the back portion of the parcel. The site is zoned Coastal High-Density Residential
(C-RHD) within the Dana Point Specific Plan. In 1980 an Area Plan 80-6P was approved
for the Lantern Bay Estates that specified the development standards for the community
(Supporting Document 2). The property is located within the City's Coastal Overlay
District (California Coastal Zone); however, it is located outside of the California Coastal'
Commission Appeals Jurisdiction area.

DISCUSSION: The project includes the construction of a new 4,881 square-foot, two-
story single-family dwelling with a 711 square-foot attached two-car garage. The
proposed structure consists of an office, four bedrooms, five bathrooms, lounge, and an
open concept living, dining, and kitchen area. The two-car garage meets the covered
parking requirement for a single-family residence with four bedrooms.

The Lantern Bay Estates neighborhood is comprised of one and two-story houses that
are a mix of architectural styles that began development in the mid-1980s. The
proposed structure is a Spanish design with sloped roof forms and stepped back
building forms at the front elevation to break up the massing of the structure. The house
is designed with two-piece terra cotta tile, stucco siding, stone tile veneer, and wood
eaves to convey the Spanish design. The project design was approved by the Lantern
Bay Estates Architectural Control Committee on August 21, 2019 (Attachment 5).

The proposed landscape plan will be subject to compliance with DPZC Chapter 9.55,
Water Efficient Landscape Standards and Requirements.

Table 1 summarizes applicable development standards from Area Plan 80-6P and the
project’s conformance with those requirements:
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Table 1: Compliance with Area Plan 80-6P Development Standards

Development ' Requirement : Proposed Compliant
Standard ' with Standard
Front Setback 20’ minimum 20’ Yes
(living area)
Front Setback 5" minimum 5 Yes
(garage) ' | .
Side Setbacks 5’ minimum 5 Yes
Rear Setback Top of Slope Top of Slope* Yes
Height 28’ maximum 28’ Yes
Parking Required 2 car garage 2 car garage Yes

*Verified by the topography plan for the project.

The project, as designed, complies with all applicable development standards, including
setbacks, parking, and height limits. No deviations are requested.

Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0015

Pursuant to the Dana Point Specific Plan, construction of a new single-family dwelling
on land located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and requires the approval of a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

Section 10 of the Coastal Development District Regulations of the Dana Point Specific
Plan stipulates a minimum of three (3) findings to approve a Coastal Development Permit,
requiring that the project:

1. That the development project proposed by the application conforms with the
certified local coastal program.

2. That the application is consistent with the purpose and intent as well as the other
provisions of the orange county zoning code or district regulations of this specific
plan applicable to the property.

3. That the project conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of
the California Coastal Act.

The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
. No. 19-11-18-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: On August 21, 2019, the proposed project received approval
from the Lantern Bay Estates Architectural Control Committee. Correspondence was
received from the neighbor who has raised concern with the project's compliance with
the Home Owners Association’s CC&Rs and the top of slope setback requirement.







RESOLUTION NO. 19-11-18-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP18-0015 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 4,881 SQUARE-FOOT
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND A 711 SQUARE-FOOT ATTACHED
TWO-CAR GARAGE LOCATED IN THE CITY'S COASTAL OVERLAY
DISTRICT AT 34312 SHORE LANTERN

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Jason Florence, Architect, (the “Representative”) has filed an
application on behalf of Gene Bauman, (“Applicant”), the owners of real property
commonly referred to as 34312 Shore Lantern (APN 682-331-16) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit to allow the construction of a new single-family dwelling at the
Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) in that the application proposes the construction of one,
new single-family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 18" day of November 2019,
hold a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning
Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP18-
0015 subject to the following conditions of approval:
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP18-0015

1. That the development project proposed by the application conforms with the
certified local coastal program; in that, the site and architectural design of the
proposed structure is found to comply with all development standards of
the Dana Point General Plan and Dana Point Specific Plan (the latter acting
as the Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan for the property). The
project will further General Plan Urban Design Element Goal No. 2, which
states that development should “preserve the individual positive character
and identity of the City’s communities” which is achieved with the new
Spanish designed residence that is compatible and complementary to
surrounding structures in the community. The project has no impact on
coastal resources as it is located within a development community, it will
not impact public access to the beach or recreation, and the project will not
impact environmentally sensitive habitat as none exists on or adjacent to
the property.

2. That the application is consistent with the purpose and intent as well as the other
provisions of the orange county zoning code or district regulations of this specific
plan applicable to the property; in that, the project is proposing a single-family
residence that conforms to the applicable standards of the approved Area
Plan 80-6P and the Dana Point Specific Plan including height, setbacks, and
parking standards and no Variances are requested as part of the project.

3. That the project conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of
the California Coastal Act; in that, the project is located in a built-out private
neighborhood that is not located between the sea and the nearest public
roadway and does not impact public access to the coast or areas of
recreation. Adequate public access to public tidelands and areas of
recreation exist nearby at City parks, County and State beaches; therefore,
the project conforms to the public access and recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act.

Conditions:
General:

1. Approval of this application permits the construction of a new 4,881 square-
foot single-family dwelling and 711 square-foot attached two-car garage at
34312 Shore Lantern in accordance with the plans on file with the
Community Development Department. Subsequent submittals for this
project shall be in substantial compliance with the plans presented to the
Planning Commission, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of
the Dana Point General Plan, Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan
and Zoning Code.
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This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material,
not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action.
If any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its
offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses
incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall
also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with
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10.

11.

the review of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for
knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements.
A grading permit shall be obtained prior to any work.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district, sewer
district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication Services for the
provision of water, sewer, electric, telephone and cable television services.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project. The applicant shall provide erosion and sediment control. The
erosion control measures shall be constructed prior to the start of any other
grading operations. The applicant shall maintain the erosion and sediment
control devices until the final approval for all permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a
Waste Management Plan to the City's C&D official per the Dana Point
Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste
Management Plan to ensure compliance.

Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit:

12.

13.

14.

The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit. The
application shall include a grading plan, in compliance with City standards,
for review and approval by the Director of Public Works. The applicant shall
include all plans and documents in their submittal as required by the current
Public Works Department’'s plan check policies, City of Dana Point
Municipal Code and the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

As a part of the grading permit application, a topographic and boundary
survey will be required to be submitted for review and approval. The
topographic and boundary survey shall be prepared by a licensed CA
surveyor. The boundary survey will be required for setback certification. A
Record of Survey shall be submitted to the County of Orange as needed
per the Land Surveyor Act.

The submitted topographic and boundary survey shall clearly show the
existing top of slope, as required for setback purposes on the plans. The
existing top of slope may require additional staking or field verification prior
to the issuance of a grading permit.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the
City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit a Landscape Plan, in compliance with City
standards, for review and approval. The Landscape plan shall be in
accordance with the approved grading plan, City of Dana Point Municipal
Code and the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal
Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

A performance bond shall be required for all grading activities up to 100% of
the proposed improvements.

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Building plan check submittal shall include two (2) sets of the following
construction documents: building plans (4 sets), energy calculations,
structural calculations, soils/geology report, and drainage plan.

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.

The Applicant, or Applicant's agent(s), shall cause the preparation and
submittal of three (3) separate sets of building plans directly to the Orange
County Fire Authority for review and approval. A fire sprinkler system or
waiver is required from the Fire Chief.

The Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s), shall submit payment for all
supplemental fees, including school, park, water, sewer and other impact-
related fees.

The Applicant, or Applicant’'s agent(s), shall obtain a grading permit and
complete rough grading (establishment of building pads) in accordance
with the approved grading plans and reports.

The applicant shall provide on-site staking of the property corners, the
limits of grading and/or building corners, elevation (blue-top) staking of
graded PAD elevations and staking of pre-graded top of slope, as
required for setback verification.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification for review and
approval by the City Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade
certification by the civil engineer (the City’s standard Civil Engineer’s
Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being
substantially completed in conformance with the approved grading plan
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26.

27.

28.

29.

and shall document all pad grades to the nearest 0.1-feet to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer. The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall
specifically certify that the elevation of the graded pad is in compliance
with the vertical (grade) position approved for the project.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the
Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City
Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the
geotechnical engineer (the City’s standard Geotechnical Engineer’s
Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being
substantially completed in conformance with the recommendation of the
project geotechnical report approved grading plan from a geotechnical
standpoint.

An as graded geotechnical report may be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant following grading of the subject site. The report
should include the results of all field density testing, depth of reprocessing
and recompaction, as well as a map depicting the limits of grading.
Locations of all density testing, restricted use zones, settlement
monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during grading. The report
should include conclusions and recommendations regarding applicable
setbacks, foundation recommendations, erasion control and any other
relevant geotechnical aspects of the site. The report shall state that
grading of the site, including associated appurtenances, as being
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the preliminary
geotechnical report.

The Applicant, or Applicant’'s Agent(s), shall submit a final Landscape and
Irrigation Plan  for review and approval by both the Public
Works/Engineering Department and the Planning Division. The plan shall
include all proposed and existing plant materials (location, type, size, and
guantity), an irrigation plan (if irrigation is proposed), site plan and a copy of
the entitlement conditions of approval. The plan shall be in substantial
compliance with applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, the preliminary
plans approved by the Planning Commission and further, recognize the
principles of drought tolerant landscaping.

Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant, or Applicant’s Agent(s),
shall submit a setback certification, by survey, that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved
by the Planning Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks
to property lines and pre-graded top of slope included as part of CDP18-
0015. The City’'s standard “Setback Certification” form shall be obtained
from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a
licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and
Planning Divisions for review and approval.



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 19-11-18-XX

CDP18-0015
PAGE 7

30.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP18-0015. The City’'s standard
“Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time
of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed surveyor and be
delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning Divisions for review and
approval before release of final roof sheathing is granted.

Prior to Final Approval of All Permits:

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual.

A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record approving the
grading as being in conformance with the approved grading plan from a
geotechnical standpoint.

A written approval by the Civil Engineer of Record approving the grading
as being in conformance with the approved plans and which specifically
approves construction for all engineered drainage devices and retaining
walls.

An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by the Civil Engineer of
Record.

All permanent best management practices, including landscaping, shall be
installed and approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the
Civil Engineer of Record.

Public Works final approval will be required for all permits.

All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

The Applicant, or Applicant's agent(s), shall schedule a final onsite
inspection with the Community Development Department that shall
include a review of landscaping, finish architecture/materials and
compliance with any outstanding project conditions of approval. All
landscaping of the subject property shall be installed (per plan) prior to
final inspection by the Planning Division.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 18" day of November, 2019
by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Roy Dohner, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Kelly Reenders, Interim Director
Community Development Department
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. i/ ABQVE CURB ELEVATION -
NOTE: GARAGS MAY BE LOGATED § FT.
‘5‘; FROM FRONT PROPERTY LINE




| TRP‘:T NO. 11153
LOTS 41,42,43,44,45846

TYMCAL BURLDING ENVELOPE
MMM SETBACK DISTANCES
(USLERS OTHERWISE NOTED)
FRONT YARD: 20 FT.
SIOE YARD: & FT.
REAR YARD: 18 FT.
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Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association

August 29, 2018

Mr. Gene Bauman
18446 Calle La Serra ,
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92021

RE: LANTERN BAY ESTATES OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Improvement — New Residence — 34312 Shore Lantern, Dana Point, CA
Preliminary Submission #1

Dear Mr. Bauman:

Thank you for your preliminaty submission of the improvement as noted above. Your submittal was
reviewed in accordance with the Architectural Guidelines for Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association and
the preliminary submission for your new home has been approved as submitted. Please refer to the
attached comments, conditions and recommendations by the Associations Architect and the
Architectural Committee.

Please note that the hours for construction are: 7:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday —Friday, with no work
permitted on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays. No materials may be stored on the sidewalks or in the
streets. Please remind your contractor to clean the construction site daily, which includes sweeping the
streets and gutters. Members are responsible for the actions of their contractors. .

Please be advised that any deviation from the approved plans will be grounds to cease the project. If there
are any changes made, revised drawings will be required before commencement, and can be submitted
to Progressive Community Management for the Committee’s next review. Approval of any project by the
Architectural Control Committee does not waive the homeowners’ responsibility to obtain the required
building permits from the City of Dana Point. All work must be submitted and approved by the City of
Dana Point and/or other governmental agencies.

Please complete and send the enclosed Notice of Completion to our office at the completion of this project.

Upon receipt, we will forward your communication to the ACC for their final inspection and approval to
release your construction deposit.

Thank you.

Sincerely, »
Lantern Bay Estates Owners Asspciation

Arc /iectural__ ontrgl Co e
/e .

)
Carol Griffin, Assistant {fo
Lisa Klasky, CCAM

Community Manager

cet Board of Directors
LB026/ARC/New Residence Preliminary Approval/08.29.2018

Supporting Document 5

Exclusively Managed by / '§'L Progressive Community Management
27405 Puerta Real | Suite 300 | Mission Viejo, CA 52691 | Phone: 949-582-7770 | Fax: 949-582-7796
Www.progressivecm,.com/lanternbay
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August 17,2018

LANTERN BAY ESTATES

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

c/o Progressive Community Management
27405 Puerta Real, Ste 300,

Mission Viejo, CA 92691

RE: Bauman Residence
34312 Shore Lantern
ARC Action on Submittal No. 1

This is a request for approval of a new home. | have reviewed the submittal for
conformance fo the Lantern Bay Design Guidelines and the C.C.&R.'s. The submittal
will be reviewed by the Architectural Review Committee at their next meeting. The
submittal is recommended for Preliminary Approval subject to the Conditions noted
below. The following conditions must be addressed prior to a recommendation of
Final Approval being made:

Many of the marterials are called out “by Architect” and "by Owner”. Please
specify by manufacturer, color name, color number each of the materials
and colors and schedule them on the plans. A Color and Materials Board will
be required. The board shall be 8.5” x 11" with actual samples of all of the
proposed materials. For large materials such as a roof tile, small sample chips
will suffice. If more space is needed, provide additional 8.5 x 11 boards.

The color called specified for the stucco is Crystal White. The Guidelines
discuss off-white as the preferred color, which offers a much softer image
than the stark Crystal White. Please revise the selection.

Please confirm that the required staking of the rear berm is in place so the
verification inspection can be completed.

The window styles are very inconsistent. Some windows are divided lite, others
are single pane. As an example, there appears to be 9 different sized
windows on the south elevation. In general, please try to simplify the
fenestration, and be consistent with the design of the window sash (divided
lite vs, single pane).

The drawing shows the tile roofs over the allowable height of the lot, Please
adjust the heights of the building to achieve the maximum height allowed on
the lot within the finished materials.

26961 Camino de EsTre!Io,(Sui’re 200, Capistrano Beach, CA 92624 P, 949/388-1250, F. 949/388-2740




Lanfern Bay Estates Keisker & Wiggle Architects, Inc.
Homeowners Association August 17,2018
Bauman Residence Page 2

It is unclear if the decks sheet flow drain to the open side of the deck. This will
result in staining of the stucco and an unsightly condition. If they do sheet
flow, please provide curbs and drains within the deck surface, or provide
gutters as an infegral part of the design.

The light fixture placement should relate to the elements on the facade, As
an example, the fop of lights on the front of the garage should align with the
break point of the arched opening, not at the random height shown on the
plans. And, the lights should be centered within the columns, not close to the
exferior edge as shown, Please review the light placement,

Please note the following standard conditions:

Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners Associafion grants no Approval until the
Final Plans are stamped approved by Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners
Association on each sheet of the submittal. Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners
Association does not issue approvals by letter only.

Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners Association review/dpproval does not
constfitfute waiver of any requirements required by applicable governmental
agencies and does not constitute acceptance of any technical or
engineering specifications. Owner is responsible for obtaining any necessary
permits and inspections from the applicable governmental agencies.

All work must be done per the approved Final Plans. Any work that deviates
from the Approved Final Plans cannot be approved by the Inspector. This is
true for all parts of the project: the building and its details; the windows, doors
and garage door(s); materials and colors: the landscaping and the
hardscape. If a change during construction is requtred please resubmit to
the ARC for approval prior to the change.

All resubmittals must be made to the Mcncgemen’r Company. Submittals
made directly to the reviewing architect without a management company
transmittal will not be accepted.

After a thorough review of these comments, If there are any questions, please call
our office.

~ Sincerely,

KEISKER & WIGGLE ARCHITECTS, INC.
Gary R. Wiggle, A.LA,

Architect

LEED AP BD&C
Lantern Bay Estates HOA Consulting Architect




~ Bill Green
Re: 34312 Shore Lantern - Vacant Lot
Aug 24, 2018 at 10:11:33 PM

Kelly Ferjulian
bsmyth@cox‘net, Carol Griffin April

And Kevin OQConnor

Hi Kelly

Barbara and | met this afternoon to comment on the Preliminary Architect
Plans and reviewed Gary Wiggles comments and are in agreement with his
remarks.

The ARC has a suggestion which might assist the owners in preserving
aesthetic features of the rear roof line and possibly enhance the access and
maintenance to the proposed solar panels by situating the panels in the
central portion of the roof. With some modification to the pitched roof into a
flat roof with a parapet screen the entire array of panels would be screened..
We did note some minor repositioning of the sunroof would be necessary.
Also having numerous sunroofs will generate heat and encourage fading of
carpets and clothes in the closet areas.

These recommendations are only suggestions as a courtesy.

Further review comments will be noted once the workmg drawings, color and
materials boards have been submitted.

Would the Board Members like to review the plans prior to ARC returnmg
them to Progressive Management?

Sincerely,
. Bill and Barbara .
Archifectural feview Commit?ze

RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2018

Progressive
Community
Management




m = - | Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association

August 21, 2019

Mr. Gcnc Bauman
29 Siena
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

RE: LANTERN BAY ESTATES OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Improvement — New Residence (Final Plan Submittal)
34312 Shore Lantern, Dana Point, CA

Dear Mr. Bauman;

Thank you for your submission of the improvement as noted above. Your final submittal was reviewed in
accordance with the Architectural Guidelines for Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association and the final
plan submittal for the above-mentioned improvement has been approved, subject to the -following
conditions: !
1. The Association is to be notified about the status of the survey once the City approvals are
received by you. . ,
2. Landscape plans must be reviewed and approved prior to any landscape or hardscape being
constructed. Please address the comments from the previous review in the landscape
resubmittal,

Please note that the hours for construction are: 7:00 a.m, - 4:30 p.m., Monday —Friday, with no work
permitted on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays. No materials may be stored on the sidewalks or in the
streets. Please remind your contractor to clean the construction site daily, which includes sweeping the
streets and gutters, Members are responsible for the actions of their contractors. '

All work must be done per the approved final plans. Any deviation from the approved plans will be grounds
to cease the project. Tf there are any changes made, revised drawings will be required before
commencement, and can be submitted to Keystone Property Management for the Committee’s next review.
Approval of any project by the Architectural Control Committee does not waive the homeowners’
responsibility to obtain the required building permits from the City of Dana Point. All work must be
submitted and approved by the City of Dana Point and/or other governmental agencies.

Please complete and send the enclosed Notice of Completion to our office at the completion of this project.

Upon receipt, we will forward your communication to the ACC for their final inspection and approval to
release your construction deposit.

. Sincerely,

Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association
Architecturgl Control Committee

E;;béth eed, CM %

3

Sr. Community Manager

cc: Board of Directors '
LB0Z6/ARC/Final Plan New Residence Approval/08.21.2019

Enclosure: Notice of Completion Form

Proudly Managed by Keystone Pacific Property Management, LLC
16775 Von Karman Avenue ® Suite 100 ® Irvine, CA 92606 ® Phone: (949) 833-2600 ® Fax: (949) 377-3309
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August 19,2019

LANTERN BAY ESTATES

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

c/o Keystone Pacific Property Management
16775 Von-Karman Avenue, Suite 100

Irvine CA 92606

RE: Bauman Residence
34312 Shore Lantern
Submittal No. 4 Building Plans Only

This is a Final Plan submittal addressing comments from the previous review. This is a
request for approval of a new home. | have reviewed the submittal for
conformance to the Lantern Bay Design Guidelines and the C.C.&R.'s. and the
previous comments, The Building Plans as submitfed are recommended for

approvdadl. Please advise the HOA obouf the status of the survey once the City
Approvals are received. . :

The Landscape Plans must be reviewed and approved prior to any landscape or
hardscape being consfructed. Please address the comments from the previous
review with the Landscape resubmittal.

Please note the foIIowmg standard conditions:

Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners Association grants no Approval unfil the
Final Plans are stamped approved by Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners
Association on each sheet of the submittal. Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners
Association does not issue approvals by letter only.

Lon’rern Bay Estafes Homeowners Association review/approval does not
constitute waiver of any requirements required by applicable governmental
agencies and does not constitute acceptance of any  technical or
engineering specifications, Owner is responsible for obtalning any necessary
permits and inspections from the applicable governmental agencies.

“All work must be done per the approved Final Plans. Any work that deviates
from the Approved Final Plans cannot be approved by the Inspector. This is

26961 Camino de Estrella, Suite 200, Capistrano Beach, CA 92624 P. 949/388-1250. F. 249/388-2760
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true for all parts of the project: the building and its details; the windows, doors
and garage door(s); materials and colors; the landscaping and the
hardscape. If a change during construction is required, please resubmit to
the ARC for approval prior to the change.

All resubmittals must be made to the Management Company. Submittals
made directly to the reviewing architect without a management company
tfransmittal will not be accepted. '

After a thorough review of these comments, if there are any questions, please call
our office.

Sincerely,

KEISKER & WIGGLE ARCHITECTS, INC.
Gary R. Wiggle, A.l A,

Architect

LEED AP BD&C
Lantern Bay Estates HOA Consulting Architect



April & Kevin O’Connor
34302 Shore Lantern
Dana Point, CA 92629
(949) 493-4914 home

apriloconnor@me.com

April 22,2019

Dear Dana Point Planning Department:

Below are comments regarding the Bauman Project at 34312 Shore Lantern.
Staking should be required by the City to resolve the inconsistencies in the slope
boundary designation.

Our survey from Toal Engineering dated August 2017 shows that at the property
line, the top of slope for the Baumans and the O’Connors is where our seat wall is
located at 4’7" from the edge of our house. The Bauman’s survey, on the other hand,
is about 6’ beyond Toal Engineering’s top of slope line. The discrepancy between
these two surveyors is the key issue because if Toal Engineering is correct then the
following design problems occur:

1. Bauman'’s Plans Show an Approximate 6-foot Encroachment Over the Top of
Slope/Berm by the Second Story Overhang, the Patio, Rear Wall, Structural Column,
and Water Feature

Toal Engineering made their measurements based on Lantern Bay’s original
topographical survey dated September 15, 1989. Toal measured from the found
monuments and lines of occupation. Toal’s survey showed that the O’Connor’s seat
wall is located on the top of slope at the property line between the Baumans and
O’Connors. (See attached Toal Engineering Survey).

Why is the Bauman'’s surveyor 6-feet beyond Toal Engineering’s top of slope line? On
what did the Bauman’s base their survey?

The top of slope line measured from the corner of the O’Connor’s home:
Toal Engineering survey says it is 4'7";

Bauman’s surveyor says itis 10’6”".

Which surveyor is correct?

If Bauman'’s surveyor is correct then the Bauman's 2-story home will extend
approximately 10’6” passed the rear corner of the 0’Connor’s home. No other home
on the slope is located this far over the berm and the projection over the slope is
inconsistent with the neighborhood.

The Architectural Guidelines for “Rear Yard Berm Criteria and Guidelines” (p. 11):

Supporting Document 6.1



-Section A(1): “The rear yard of each lot is very small and even an 18” berm is
critical.”

-Section B(6): “A structure or appurtenances to a structure such as eaves or decks
cannot extend past the existing top of berm line.” o
-Section B(7): “Plants, trees, bushes umbrellas, or other view obstructlons are not
allowed to extend past the berm line.”

Based on the above, if Toal’s survey is correct, then the Bauman'’s second story
overhang, rear yard, water feature, and structural column should not be approved.

If Bauman'’s surveyor is correct, then the slope will have to be raised up and re-graded.
How will the Bauman's protect the adjacent houses from slope slippage when they
build up the nonexistent pad to extend their 6-foot yard and provide structural
support for their second story overhang?

If the Bauman’s surveyor is correct and they have discovered a new top of slope line
and re-drawing it at 10’6”, it would provide everyone else on the slope an
opportunity to use the new line to extend passed the berm.

2. Baumans are Proposing to Use Their Adjacent Neighbors’ Land and Side Yard
Walls to Extend the Project Over the Berm/Top of Slope _

Both Bauman’s and O0’Connor’s surveys show that the stucco side yard wall is
located on the O’Connor’s property (not on the property line). In order to enclose
the Bauman'’s extended yard over the berm, the Bauman’s are proposing about a 3-
foot extension by using the O’Connor’s stucco wall and land. It is unclear if the
Bauman'’s are raising the height of the O’Connor’s wall. Nevertheless, the result of
the wall extension would block the O’Connor’s sit down ocean view. Basically, the
Bauman's want privacy in their yard and are using the O’Connor’s wall and land to
block the 0’Connor’s ocean view.

The Bauman'’s are doing the same thing to their neighbor on the other side. The
Bauman'’s are proposing to enclose their yard over the berm by using the adjacent
neighbor’s land (at 34322) by extending the neighbor’s stucco wall. Both wall
extensions are over the berm.

This is a bold proposal to use both their adjacent neighbors’ land and side yard walls
for the Bauman’s own personal benefit. It also leads to questions regardlng
neighbor-to-neighbor property rights and easement issues.

3. How Are the Bauman’s “Green Wall” Planters Attached to Their Neighbors’ Walls?
The Bauman’s are proposing to hang two “green walls”, one on each of their -
neighbors’ side yard walls. How will they be attached? Will they be drilling holes
into the O’Connor’s stucco side yard wall located on O’Connor’s property? The
O’Connors are concerned that the Bauman'’s irrigation water might damage the
stucco wall. If the wall has water damage, which neighbor is responsible to fix the
wall? Will the Bauman’s require the O’Connors to fix the wall because the wall is




within the O’Connor’s property lines even though the damage was caused by the
Baumans? This same condition effects the adjacent neighbor at 34322.

4. Noise from Two Air Conditioner Condensers o

The two air conditioner condensers are located near the O’Connor’s bedroom,
outdoor patio, kitchen, dining room, and front entryway. There is a canyon effect
within the 5-foot setback that augments sound decibels. This is the O’Connor’s
primary residence and the noise from the two condensers will impact the
O’Connor’s quiet enjoyment of their property. This is the living corridor side of the
house for the O’Connors and the Bauman's are using it as their utility corridor. The
O’Connors request the condensers be moved to the opposite side of the property.

5. Odor from the Trash Bins

The trash bins are located near the 0’Connor’s bedroom, kitchen, outdoor patio,
dining, and front entryway. All the circulation windows are located on this side of
the O’Connor’s house. It is from these windows that they receive fresh air into their
home. This is the O’Connor’s primary residence and the trash bin odors will impact
their quality of life. Again, this is the living corridor side of the house for the
0’Connors however, this project is using it as their utility corridor. The O’Connors
request that the trash bins be moved to the opposite side of the property.

6. Location of the “Water Feature” Pump
How deep is the water in the “water feature”? What type of equipment will be used?
How many decibels is it? Where will it be located? '

In conclusion, there is a discrepancy between Toal Engineering’s survey for the top
of slope.line and the Bauman's surveyor’s top of slope line. Staking the yard and
house on the slope will demonstrate the second story projection over the berm.

If this 28-foot tall structure is allowed to extend approximately 6 feet passed the top
of slope (which is 10.5 feet past the O’Connor’s home), it will re-draw the top of
slope line for Shore Lantern. No other house extends this far over the berm because
this is not the top of slope line recorded on the land.

The O’Connors also request that the utility area for the project be relocated to the
other side of the property. This is the living corridor side of the house for the
0’Connors, and unfortunately the Bauman’s are using it as an utility corridor.

This project is an attempt to shoe-horn the biggest box of a house onto a small
buildable pad. Eventually this house will switch ownership, but its negative impact

on Lantern Bay will endure. Please deny this project as proposed.

Very truly yours, April & Kevin O’Connor









Johnathan Ciampa

From: April O'Connor <apriloconnor@me.com>

Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 6:51 PM

To: Johnathan Ciampa

Cc: Viktor Meum; Kevin O'Connor; gary@kw-architects.com; Lisa Klasky; Carol Griffin
Subject: Fwd: Historical top of slope surveys regarding 34312 Shore Lantern

Attachments: 1989 34302 Original Survey Toal Eng.pdf; ATTO0001.htm; 2017 34302 Shore Lantern

Toal Engineering Top of Slope per topo.pdf; ATT00002.htm; 2019 34302 Shore Lantern
Overlay w ATS Stakes Reviewed by Toal Eng.pdf; ATT00003.htm; LANTERN BAY
RESIDENCE Partial Plans (r).pdf; ATT0O0004.htm

John,

I am attaching three Toal Engineering surveys from 1989, 2017, and 2019 that determine an historical top of
slope line at the property line. The 2019 survey conducted by Toal Engineering is an overlay of the current
stakes located at the subject property. Bauman’s current stakes are beyond the top of slope and the second story
encroachment is an aggressive encroachment over that line. Toal Engineering has indicated that the Bauman’s
"topographic survey was not signed by a Licensed Land Surveyor.” I hope that the City will require a licensed
surveyor to sign-off on the project before a PC hearing is scheduled. My understanding is that the current
Bauman plans have been denied by the HOA, please feel free to verify with the HOA’s architect, Gary Wiggle,
AIA or Keystone Management.

All of these issues would be resolved if there was a certified staking of the second story and top of slope line. It
would take a lot of of the mystery out of this project if we all could see where they intend to build their second
story! Thank you for your consideration.

All the best, -
April O'Connor

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and intended for the sole use of the addressee(s).
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Johnathan Ciampa

From: ' April O'Connor <apriloconnor@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 9:00 PM

To: Johnathan Ciampa

Cc:  Klasky Lisa; gary@kw-architects.com; Carol Griffin; Viktor Meum; Kevin O'Connor

Subject: Issues regarding Bauman's stakes after hedge removal

Attachments: Bauman's proposal.jpg; ATTO0001.htm; Shore Lantern Bauman Plan.jpeg; ATTO0002.htm;
Building Line Plan for Shore Lantern CC&Rs.pdf; ATT00003.htm; IMG 3157Jpg,
ATTO0004.htm

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

John,

[’ve attached photos to elaborate on the issues:

Issue 1: Sheet Al of the Bauman’s plans shows the edge of his 28-foot structure in the area of the post circled
in Attachment 1. There is an encroachment discrepancy between the Bauman’s plan sheets G5 and

Al. Furthermore, the stakes were placed by their unlicensed surveyor who did not reference any of these stakes
- as points on their plans. Unfortunately, there is one stake that was accidentally removed and relocated by the
landscapers when they cut back the hedges. It would be in everyone’s best interest if the 28-foot encroachment
is staked by a licensed surveyor so we all know what and where the project will be built. I really believe this
will expedite their project especially since the Bauman’s plan sheets contradict each other.

Issue 2: Our Toal Engineering surveys from 1989, 2017, and 2019 show the top of slope at the middle of our
seat wall at the property line (see Attachment 1 & 4) The top of slope for the Bauman’s lot does not magically
jump out past that point at the property line. Furthermore, the Bauman’s pad height is lower than ours by
approximately 3 inches.

Issue 3: The Bauman’s lot at #16 is concave (our prior owner and our neighbors behind us stayed behind that
~ line with the appurtenances). See the CC&R’s tract map below in Attachment 3. The Bauman’s need to draw
the straight vertical line of their 28-foot encroachment from the inner part of the concave, not from the outer
points. In order to determine that concave, there will need to be more than 3 stakes in the ground to make an
accurate determination of that concave line. Plan G5 shows a straight line from the outer points and that is
incorrect. Again, there needs to be a certified survey to determine that concave line and the vertical 28-foot
encroachment needs to be at the innermost point.

Issue 4: The fourth attachment shows our stucco side-wall which is located on our side of the property. The Al
sheet on the Bauman’s plans shows that they will be extending our stucco wall all the way to the circled post in

_the prior photo. (Sadly, the Bauman’s are imposing that same extension upon the neighbor on the other side). I
believe that wall extension does not list a height, but the Bauman's could be planning on extending it at the
highest point to the circled post. Obviously, we have problems with that wall extension on our side. Because
both neighbors' side-walls are not located on the Bauman’s property, the Bauman’s have approximately gained
an extra 8x12 room/closet because the side walls are not located on their property!

Issue 5: The Bauman’s air conditioners are located outside our bedroom, front entry, patio area, kitchen, and
dining room. Please ask them to relocate their a/c’s to the other side of their property.

1
Supporting Document 6.3



Issue 6: The Bauman’s have their trash bins located outside our bedroom, front entry, patio area, kitchen, and
dining room. This is our active living side of our home and we are full-time residents. This is our source of
fresh air from this side of our home. This is our entry where our family and guests enter our home and we do
not want the odors of their trash cans on this side of our home. I'd like to barbecue on my patio, open my
kitchen windows, open the bedroom window without smelling their trash cans! Please have the Bauman's
relocate their trash bins to the other side of their property.

In conclusion, before the Bauman’s proceeded with their construction drawings, they should have: (1) asked
their neighbors for input as to the location of their utility area and, (2) determined the size of their lot based on a
licensed surveyor and then they would have known how big of a box they could build.

The entire neighborhood welcomes a beautiful home to be built on that vacant lot; however, the Bauman’s need
to follow the top of slope line established in 1989 since the current line is in question.

Thank you for your consideration.

All the best,
April O'Connor

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and intended for the sole use of the addressee(s).

Attachment 1:
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Johnathan Ciampa

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

John,

April O'Connor <apriloconnor@me.com>

Friday, June 7, 2019 5:57 PM

Johnathan Ciampa : :

Lisa Klasky; Gary Wiggle; Viktor Meum; Kevin O'Connor

Fwd: Questions regarding the land survey for 34312 Shore Lantern

CA Brd Prof Eng & Land Surveyors local_officials_guide.pdf; ATTO0001.htm; LANTERN
BAY RESIDENCE Partial Plans (r).pdf; ATTO0002.htm

Please look at paragraph 3 of Toal Engineering’s email below. Mr. Meum has written that Bauman’s land
survey was conducted by a post-1982 civil engineer, William C. Hobbs.

I’m attaching the California Board for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors' licensing rules. On pages 16
and 17 it shows that post-1982 civil engineers are unauthorized to sign land surveys. It’s our understanding that
the last civil engineer allowed to perform a land survey was license #C 33966 (page 17, Section 45b), and Mr.
Hobbs is license #42265. It appears to us that the State of California would deem the Bauman’s land survey is
invalid. Please let us know if the City of Dana Point agrees or let us know if there is a different interpretation of

Mzr. Hobbs’ license.

Thank you and have a great weekend!

All the best,

April O'Connor
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August 28, 2019
, D758

VIA EMAIL AND
FIRST CLASS MAIL
Board of Directors
Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association
¢/o Ms. Elizabeth Reed

Ms. Carol Griffin

Keystone Pacific Management

16775 Von Karman Ave., #100

Irvine, CA 92606

Email: ereed@keystonepacific.com

Email: cgriffin@kevstonepacific.com

Re:  Bauman Project at Lot 16 Tract 11153

Dear Directors:

We have been retained by April and Kevin O’Connor to represent them in connection

with their opposition to the construction of the single family residence by the Baumans at Lot 16

~ Tract 11153. The O’Connors and I wish that we did not have to write this letter. The O’Connors
do not desire to be involved in litigation against their neighbors or the Association, but a flawed
process has resulted in a bad decision by the Association and one which violates the governing
documents of the Association. I would also say that the O’Connors support the construction of a
new home on the Baumans’ lot, but not one which pushes the building envelope beyond what the
governing documents allow.

We understand that the Association has approved plans for this project. It is further our
understanding that the approved plans contemplate the construction of a structure that will
violate the clear terms of the Lantern Bay Estates CC&Rs as described below. Unless the
Association withdraws its approval of said plans, we have been instructed to take legal action
against the Association and the Baumans to enjoin the construction of the project as proposed.

When the developer for the Lantern Bay Estates laid out the site, it had to address both
slope maintenance issues and view issues. In the original CC&Rs, most of which are carried
over into the Amended and Restated CC&Rs in effect today, section 1.08 provides: “The
Association Maintenance Areas shall include the masonry pilasters and the wrought iron fences
installed by Grantor and located on the Lots is at the top of slepes.” The wrought iron fence at
the back of the Baumans’ lot is still in existence and is by definition, then, at the top of the
slope on the Baumans’ lot. The location of the fence is identified on an exhibit to the CC&Rs
which is attached to this letter as Exhibit “1.” It clearly states: “in no event shall any structure be
located beyond the top of slope,” The plans proposed by the Baumans and now approved by
the Association violate this tenet because they provide for the construction of a new structure
approximately three (3) feet beyond the Grantor installed wrought iron fence—in other words,
three (3) feet beyond the top of slope. We understand that historically and consistently, the

Fa

DAVIS TOFT « 580 Broadway Street, Suite 204 ¢ Laguna Beach, CA 92651 * 949.376.2828 « Fax 949.376.3875
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Board of Directors :
Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association
August 28, 2019

Page 2 of 2

Association has prevented homeowners from building any structures that extend beyond the
Grantor installed wrought iron fences. Your approval of the Baumans’ plans sets a dangerous
precedent. It allows the Baumans to construct a structure which is approximately three (3) feet
into the Association Maintenance Area. This is a violation of the CC&Rs.

The O’Connors do not oppose this project merely because the plans violate the CC&Rs,
but because the proposed structure will interfere with the O’Connors’ views, privacy and quiet
enjoyment of their property. They are also concerned about the stability of the slope below the
proposed new residence. These factors were among the reasons that the original developer
included restrictions on construction below the top of slope as the Baumans propose to do. You
have an obligation to enforce the CC&Rs, and, as such, you must revoke your approval of the
Baumans’ plans to the extent that they provide for the completion of structures that extend
beyond the top of slope and infringe onto the Association Maintenance Area.

Please respond at your earliest convenience. If you wish to discuss this matter or have
any questions please contact me. The O’Connors and I are willing to meet to discuss this matter
if that is of interest to you and might resolve this conflict.

Very truly yours,

DAVIS TOFT
a professional/cgrporation

TH P. DAVIS
Enclosures (2)

cc: Mr. Gene Bauman
Mr. John Ciampa (City of Dana Point)

DAVIS TOFT » 580 Broadway Street, Suite 204 * Laguna Beach, CA 92651 « 949.376.2828 » Fax 949.376.3875
va@davistoftlaw.com » www.davistoftlaw.com
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To: Kelly Ferjulian
Tim Tupper

Cc: Andrew Muzi
Jason Florence
Gary Wiggle
Elizabeth Reed
John Ciampa

Subject; Response to letter dtd August 28, 2019 from Thomas Davis

The following is a factual response to Mr. Davis letter making demands of the HOA. All of my response
is based upon the “First Amended and Restated Declaration Of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
for Lantern Bay Estates”. This document was signed and notarized on Sept. 10, 2018 by Kelly Ferjulian,
on Sept. 5 2018 hy April O'Conner, then filed and recorded with the County of QOrange on Sept. 24, 2018.
You rnay pult up a copy of it at www.progressiveem.com/lanternbay using the username: bluff and
password: point (all lower case).

In Mr, Davis letter, 3 paragraph he uses the CC&R’s to justify his assertion of “top of slope” by
referring to section 1.08. A copy of that section is attached {see attachment 1) Nowhere in this article
does it discuss the interior safety fence installed as being utilized as “top of slope”, nor does it even
discuss the interior safety fence. Section 1.08 refers to “Exhibit A” {see attachment 2) which shows the
general location of fencing, walls; and pilasters maintained by the Assaciation, they are all the walls
surrounding the development. Exhibit B indicates in very general terms the nonexclusive maintenance
easement (see attachment 3).

The first time “top of slope” is mentioned in the CC&R’s is in the recorded tract maps labeled “exhibit C”
(see attachment 4}. On each tract map it states the following :"Refer to Orange County grading code for
grading setback requirements: however, in no event shall any structure be located beyond top of
slope”. It states further “In the event of any variance between slopes as shown on this plan thusly

and slopes as actually graded, the slopes as actually finally graded will supersede those shown on this
plan.”

Mr. Davis states in his next to last paragraph that the our construction will interfere with the
O’Conner’s views, privacy and quiet enjoyment of their property. Section 10.08 View QObstruction
{see attachment 5) states “Each Owner by accepting a deed to a Lot hereby further acknowledgés that
all Owners of Lots shall be entitled to construct a Dwelling Unit and other improvements customarily
incident to o Dwelling Unit within the building line boundaries on their respective Lots as shown on the

building plan, that such construction may impair the view of such owner and hereby consents to such




impairment”, 1t also states “If there is a dispute between owners concerning obstruction of a view
from Dwelling unit, the dispute shall be submitted to the ARC, whose decision in such matters shall be
binding”. | don’t know if the O'Conners followed the rules.

Mr Davis went further to address the stability of the slope. This has never been in question and was
certified by my Soils Report and is on file with the City. '

All 1 am asking is that | be treated as any other Property Owner should be. My project is 100% within the
CC&R’s and that is why the ARC and HOA approved my project.

Regards

/é___\_,,__‘.

Gene P. Bauman



ARTICIET

DEFINITIONS
Udmmmbmmmmmmmmwmm ,
have the meanings heveinafler specified. : _ »
Section 1,01 “ARC” shall mean the Architectural Review Committee created pursuant 1o
Article VIII hereof - .

Section 1.02. ~Auticles” shall mean the Articles of Incorporation of the Association filed in the

office of the Secretary of State of the State of California, as such Articles may be amended time to
time.

, Section 1,03, “Assessment, Capit sent” shall mean a charge against each Owner
andhisLot,repmsenﬁngapmﬁmof&ewmmme&wciaﬁmfmimmnuﬁmmwnmﬁmofany
hnpmvmmmsonmyporﬁmofmeCommmAmofAsswiﬁonMﬁDtmmeAweswhichmc
Association may from time to time authorize, pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration. Such
chmgeshanbeleﬁedmonngwmmdthd;LouinthemepmporﬁonasCommon

. finary costs of mainteiming 2 ving,
mpmreplacmg,mmagingandwnaﬁngﬂmConmnArmmdtheAmciaﬁonMainmnmce
Ateas,whichmembepaidbymmtothe&socizﬁm,aspmﬁdedhmm

. Assessment. Reconstru, ”shallmeanachargeagainsteach(}wmrmdhis
Lo, representing 2 portion of the cost to meAmiaﬁmetmonsmmﬁmofanypo:ﬁmofﬁw
In;pmvememsonmeCOmmmAmaandAssociaﬁonMainwnanceAreas

Association forconwﬁveacﬂen,pmfmedpmmomﬂzepuvﬁonofﬂﬁsmchmﬁm, ora

reasonable fine or penalty assessed by the Board, plus interest and other charges on such Special
Assessments as provided for herein. Special Assessments shall not include any lste payment penalties,
interest charges or costs incurred by the Association (including attorneys’ fees in the collection of

- Common, Capital Improvement and Rﬂconstruchon Asscssments).

Section 1.07. “Association” shall mean LANTERN BAY ESTATES OWNERS

ASSOCIATION, a ‘onibtma&mdaﬁzeNmpmﬁtMuhmlBeneﬁtCotporaﬁmanofﬂw
State of California, its successors and assigns,

Section 1,08. ~Association Maintenance Arcas” shall mean certain plantings, planted trees

shrubs, slopes, and other landscaping Improvements, sound attemuation walls and pegimetes sapl,
which are located on the Lots as hercinafter defined. ThcAs?odaﬁmshaH have a nonexclusive

ATTHCH MELT



Maintenance Areas are depicted on the drawings which are marked Bxhibit “A”, attached hereto and
incerporated herein by this reference. The Association Maintenance Areas shall mclude the masomry
pilasters and wrought iron fences generally depicted on the atiached map entitled Exhibit “B.

Section 1.09. A
and dichurgemenis of the

Y]
3OC18110N

R
LY

yiation ? nance Fun, ”shnllmeanthewcmnﬁscrmtedformeipts
soctation, pursuant t5 Article VI hereof.

Section 1.10. *Beneficiary” shall mean a mortgagee under a morigage or a beneficiary under a
deed of trust, as the cass may be, and the assignees of such mortgagee or beneficiary.

Section 1.11. “Board” or “Board of Directors” shall mean the Board of Directors of the
Association, elected pursuant to the Rylaws of the Association.

Section 1.12. “Bylaws” shall mean the Bylaws of the Association, as such Bylaws may be
amended by the Members of the Association from time to time.

Section 1.13. “Close of Escrow” shall mean the date on which a deed is Recorded conveying a
Lot in the Properties pursuant to & transaction requiring the issuance of a Final Subdivision Public
Report issued by the California Department of Real Estate,

Section1.14. “Common Arca” shall mean all the real property and Improvements, including,
without limitation, driveway, street and open parking areas, landscape areas and momuments, which are
owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of all of the Owners. The Common

Area shall include that certain real property located in the City of Dana Point, County of Orange, State
of California, described more particularly as follows:

Lot A, B and C, inclusive of Tract No.
11153, as shown on a Subdivigion Map,
recorded on April 29, 1982, in Book 502,
Pages 13 to 19, inclusive, of Miscellaneous
Maps, in the Office of the Orange County

Recorder.
Section1.15. “Common Expenses” shall mean the actual and estimated costs of:

mhm, management, operation, repair and replacement of the Common Ares and the

Association Maintenance Areas (including unpaid Special Assesaments, Reconstruction Assessments
and Capital Improvement Assessments}, including those costs not paid by the Owner responsible for
payment; the costs of any commonly metered utilities and other commonly metered charges for the
Properties; costs of management and administration of the Association including, but not limited to,
compmsatioq pmd by the Assoclatmn to managers, accountants, attorneys and other employees; the

. ! 4 against the Properties, or portions thereof; and the costs of
myothﬁrltemorltemsdemgnatedbyﬂleAssomahonforanymasonWhatsoeverinconnectionwith
the Properties, for the benefit of all of the Owners.

ATTAHC ﬁ/wf//’/’(«‘w/ )



EXHIBIT “A”
TO
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR
BAY S

ATTACHAEVT =
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..... IDICATES GENERAL LOCATION OF FENCING, WALLS
AND PILASTERS MAINTAINED BY THE ASSOCIATION. ‘

" =8~ INDICATES GENERAL LOCATION OF VEHICULAR AND,/OR
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EXHIBIT “B”
TO
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR

LANTERN BAY ESTATES
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EXHIBIT “C”
TO
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED ,
' DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR
‘ RN BAY ESTA
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Section 10.06. Animal Restrictions. No insects, repﬁles., poultry oraplmuis of any kind ghaikbe
mise&bredorkeptonﬂw?mperﬁes,exceptthatumalandordmary'domssnc dog§, cats, fish, birds
and other household pets (excluding, without limitation, equine, bovine, shccp,. swine, goats and othcr
wcharﬁmals)maybekeptonlms,mvidedthaxtheymnotkept,bredmmmn'mnedforcomercml
pwposesorinnnreasonablequanﬁﬁes,norinviolaﬁonoftheRuiesdeeg&ﬂanomadoptedbyﬂlc
Association ag provided in the Bylaws. An used in this Declaration, unrcasonable quautiﬁws]{aﬂ
ordinarily mean more than two (2) pets per household; provided, bowever, thatﬂwBoardqof.Dlrecu?rs
may deterrnine that a reascnable number in any instance may be more or less, ThcAgsomatlo‘n, acting
through the Board of Directors, shall have the right to prohibit maintenance of anyammglwhmh
constitutes, in the opinion of the Board, a mxisance to any other Owner. Animalsbe}omgmgtgﬂwnem,
occupants or their licensees, tenants or invitees within the Properties must be kept cither within an
mmlosure,anenclosedyardorpaﬁo,oronaleashbeingheldbyapmcapahlc ofoontrollingtl}e
animal. Furthermore, any Owner shall be absolutely Hahletoeachandaﬂreuminingm,thenr
families, guests, tenants and invitees, for any unreasonable noise or damage to person or property
causedbyanyanimalsbmnghtorkeptupon&meperﬁ&abymchOWworbymmnbmofhis
family, histmantsorhisguests;anditshanbemeabsohxtedutymdrespcnsfbﬂityofeachmh
OummtocleanupaﬂersuchmimalswhichhaveusedanyporﬁonoftheCommonArea.

Section 10.07. Trash. Nonxbbislgttashorgmbageorotherwastgmate:ialshnubekaptm
panﬂnedumnmylmorCommmAmmeptmmmymmerslocatedmappmpﬁmm
scremndmdconcealedﬁ'omview,andnondorshallbepﬁnﬁttedtoaﬁsemerefmmsoastormder
the Properties, or any portion thereof, unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to any other
property in the vicinity thereof or to #ts occupants. Such contsiners 4y be exposed to the view of
neighboring Lots only when set out for a reasonable period of time (not to exceed twelve (12) bours
before and after scheduled trash collection hours). There shall be no exterior fires whatsoever.

H grass, shrub
or tree clippings or plant waste, metals, bulk material, scrap, refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or

allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Properties except within an enclosed structure orif
appropriately screened from view. No plants or seeds infected with noxious insects or plant diseages
shall be brought upon, grown or maintained upon the Properties,

T D
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Johnathan Ciampa

From: April O'Connor <apriloconnor@me.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 3:23 PM
To: MATTHEW KUNK

Cc: . Johnathan Ciampa; Kevin O'Connor
Subject: Fwd: Issues with a civil engineer survey
Matt,

I read your email below, but T am unclear as to the City’s position regarding this project. Please let me know
whether the City will require a licensed land surveyor on the Bauman project. hope it will be required because
there are significant issues that need resolution:

l. Mr. Hobbs' survey plans have been wrong from the beginning. Our existing house is still shown in the
wrorng position in relation to their “apparent top of slope,” or in the worst case scenario, the proposed home is
actually beyond the current stakes; '

2. When the stakes for Bauman’s house were initially placed, the stakes were 6 feet down the slope. This
calls into question the reliability of Mr. Hobbs' surveys;

3. The existing staking refers to no specific point on the site plans. Once those stakes are removed, there is
no reference point on record and those stakes have no bearing on where the edge of the house will be built. The
house could then be located anywhere;

4. The stakes as currently placed are in a curvature and that curve is not reflected on the site plan;

5. The house as proposed is a straight line which means that the house does not relate to the staking. It
remains unclear as to WHERE on the lot the house will be built; and,

6. The support posts are at the “apparent top of slope" which means that the footings are past the “apparent
top of slope” and into the Association Maintenance Area.

According to your email, civil engineers are allowed to survey existing conditions; however, it appears to us
that Mr. Hobbs has consistently done an inaccurate job of showing what is to be proposed on the land.
Obviously, without a licensed land surveyor, these same issues continue to be unresolved since Mr. Hobbs'
survey is unrelated to any site monuments. How do you know where to place a new home on a lot without a
licensed land survey? ‘

Unfortunately, there is no hearing process at Lantern Bay Estates and despite numerous requests to do so, we
were not given an opportunity to fix these problems or present our case to the HOA. We still believe that the
CC&R’s say that the grantor installed wrought iron fence is at the top of slope and there can be nothing built
past that fence. All the homes in this neighborhood align themselves with the grantor installed fence. It would
be incompatible to the neighborhood to allow this project to extend past that point.

Nevertheless, if there is any doubt regarding the location of the top of slope, then you should err on the side of
caution and not push the envelope.

All the best,












Johnathan Ciampa

From: April O'Connor <apriloconnor@me.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2019 6:03 PM

To: Johnathan Ciampa; Matt Schneider

Cc: Kevin O'Connor; MATTHEW KUNK

Subject: 34312 Shore Lantern/Bauman Project

Attachments: ' 2019.10.09 Lantern Bay Brd Pkt red GS (dragged) 2.pdf; ATTO0001.htm
Matt and John,

Apparently, the day after Lantern Bay Estates issued their approval, they sent a clarification of their approval
dated August 20. The City is cc’d on it. Of note, the letter says “After ARC Approved the plans you mentioned
that you [Bauman] were needing to remove the existing galvanized irrigation pipe. However, ARC did not
Approve modification to the HOA Landscape Area or irrigation pipes.” The Baumans’ “apparent top of slope”
stakes are past the HOA's irrigation pipe, and the Baumans' plans show their 2-story structure will be past that
irrigation pipe. So, the HOA's August 20 letter (cc’ing the City of Dana Point) invalidates the HOA’s prior
August 19 approval letter. If the irrigation pipe cannot be moved to build the structure, then the project has by
de facto been rescinded by the HOA.

I believe this project is faulty at its core. Without a valid land survey there has been confusion on everyone’s
part regarding where the structure is proposed to be situated on the lot. Furthermore, there is no valid HOA
approval. I cannot see how the City can allow this project to move forward. I request that you address this
problem.

All the best,
April O'Connor

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and intended for the sole use of the addressee(s).



August 20, 2019

Mr. Gene Bayman
34312 Shore Lantern
Dana Point, California 92629

RE: New Residence

Dear Mr, Bauman;

Lanterr: Bay Estates Architectural Review Committee (ARC) and the Neighborhood look forward to your
New Home and we want to welcome you to our community and weuld like to acknowledge the Approval
of your Plans to construct your new home,
However, ARC would like to also emphasize the committee DID NOT approve grading or removal of earth
- beyond the Top of Slope or into the HOA Maintained Landscaped Slope Area or any other encroachment.
As ARC mentioned to you this date you would need a Berm or Wall at rear of pad to ensure no drainage
would overflow onto the slope areas. You assured ARC that your area drains would control all drainage to
prevent overflow,
After ARC Approved the Plans you mentioned that you were needing to remove the existing galvanized
irrigation pipe. However ARC did not Approve maodification to the HOA Landscape Area or irrigation
pipes, Any subsequent modifications to the HOA Areas would need to be shown on a Landscape and
hirigation Plan under a new application and coordinated with the Contract Landscape Maintenance
company { Note the HOA slapes are firigated with Recycled water ).

Again Lantern Bay Estates Welcomes vou to Shore Lantern!
Sincerely,
The Architectural Review Cormnittee for Lantern Bay Estates Homeowners Association
CcC Board of Directors
Gary Wiggle, KW-Architects

Carol Griffin, Keystone Pacific Property Management
City Of Dana Point Building Department

133



Lantern Bay Estates Owners Association

October 15, 2019

“April and Kevin O’Connor
¢/0 Davis Toft Law

34302 Shore Lantern
Dana Point, CA. 92629

RE: O’Connor Bauman Request for IDR

The Lantern Bay Estates Owners Executive Committee has agreed to have IDR regarding their
opposition to the construction on the Bauman property. They will meet on October 30, 2019 at
10:00 AM on the property, 34312 Shore Lantern, to include Mr. Bauman, his architect, the
Association Architect and the Association Attorney.

Mr. Bauman has requested that neither the O’Connors nor their attorney come on to his property
until he is there to escort them.

Pleasé let us know that this has been received and the offer of IDR on October 30, 2019 at 10:00
AM is agreed upon. ‘

Sincerely,
At the direction of the Lantern Bay Estates Executive Committee,

Eligabeth Reed

Elizabeth Reed, CMCA
District Manager

Proudly Managed by Keystone Pacific Property Management, LLC
16775 Von Karman Avenue ® Suite 100 ® Irvine, CA 92606 ® Phone: (949) 833-2600 ® Fax: (949) 377-3309



Johnathan Ciampa

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Matt and John,

Kevin O'Connor <ksoc@mac.com>

Tuesday, November 12, 2019 4:48 PM

MATTHEW KUNK; Johnathan Ciampa

April O'Connor

34312 Shore Lantern Opposition EDP 180015

Shore Lantern 1990 Planning Comm Book.pdf; ATTO0001.htm

Here is some information related to the above-referenced lot. Our position is that the proposed project has
erroneously placed the top of slope. But even if you give them their alleged “apparent top of slope”, their
project is bigger than what they have staked. Therefore, the project should be denied.

Thank you,

Kevin O'Connor
34302 Shore Lantern

Dana Point, CA 92629

949.493.4914 (t)
949.887.8905 (c)





















RESOLUTION NO. 90-05-01-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT CDP-90-2 FOR A 6,107 SQUARE FOOT
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENCE AT 34302 STREET
OF THE SHORE LANTERN.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT DOES HEREBY
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Volney and Peggy Brown filed a request for
a Coastal Development Permit to construct a single family detached
dwelling at 34302 Street of the Shore Lantern; and

WHEREAS, the project is subject to the requirements of
Area Plan (APB0-~6P) as well as the regulatlons of the Dana Point
Specific Plan; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is zoned Coastal High
Density Residential (C-RHD); and,

: WHEREAS, surrounding properties to the North,
South, East, and West are also zoned C-RHD; and,

WHEREAS, the subject project is categorically
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (Class 3, Section 15303); and,

WHEREAS, the property is not located in a fire
station or library fee area as that term is defined in Section 7-9-
702; and :

WHEREAS, the Planning CommLSSLOn did on the
day of ’ 1990 hold a duly noticed public hearlng as
prescribed by law to conSLder said request; and .

WHEREAS, as said public hearing, upon hearing all
testimony and arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be
heard, said Commission considered all of the facts relating to CDP-
90-2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission
of the City of Dana Point as follows:

a) That the above recitations are true and correct
b) That based on the evidence presented at the public

hearing the Commission makes the following findings
and approve the following conditions:
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UPON THE SLOPE. To preserve slope stability, would it not be prudent to have a licensed land surveyor properly do the
job? How can you allow new construction on a slope without accurate placement on the lot?

7. Why won’t the applicant stake the support columns? Because he doesn’t want anyone to know the impact of how his
28-foot second story cantilever will encroach into and over the slope. It is staff’s position that they will let the applicant build
his project and when before the “footings are poured”, then they will address it. But by then it will be too late to expect the

-applicant to pull back his house from the top of slope. Would it not be prudent to have the applicant stake the support columns
now? :

8. What’s “apparent” top of slope? The applicant, and it appears the City planning department, have used a visual
“apparent top of slope.” A licensed land surveyor would have used monuments and established historical points of reference to
determine top of slope, not a visual interpretation of it. We disagree with the City Staff for allowing a visual top of slope, rather
than a land surveyor’s top of slope.

9. Our HOA has specific CC&Rs that say the top of slope is the original grantor-installed fence that is currently located on
the property at about 89-feet. All original home structures in Lantern Bay have stayed behind that line. Subsequently, there
have been “boot-legged” decks and recent patio extensions, but the actual second story building structures have remained
behind that line, and first stories have a 5-foot setback. The proposed project is way beyond that grantor-installed fence and
measures at a length of 94-feet, even though his own top of slope is measured at 92-feet. The applicant is beyond his own
‘alleged top of slope! Our position is that there is an approximate 5-foot encroachment into HOA slope area. This project’s
encroachment is completely incompatible with Lantern Bay homes.

10.  The “apparent” visual top of slope is a concave line (a relaxed C-shape), but City Staff is allowing a straight line 2-feet
beyond the applicant’s longest staked edges of the C-shape. Nevertheless, the apphcant will have to create land inside the C-
shape where the soil drops away and becomes slope.

11.  The support columns and the 28-foot cantilever are passed the applicant’s own stakes at the narrowest point of the
concave by more than 4 feet, and passed the longest stakes by about 2 feet. City Staff is allowing the applicant to build passed
the applicant’s own visual top of slope stakes! Why? Perhaps because there is no licensed land surveyor to accurately place the
proposed structure or the red top of slope stakes on the plans.

12.  Where is the rear yard setback? In 1990 when our house was built by the former owner, the City of Dana Point required
a 5-foot'rear yard setback from the top of slope. Why is this applicant able to build the support columns of his 28-foot
cantilevéy@d structure directly on top of slope with no rear yard setback? Those columns at the top of slope will have to carry
the weight of the second story cantilever. Please protect the slope stability of our neighborhood and require the support
columns to be moved 5 feet behind the top of slope. '

Mr. Chairman and Planning Commissioners, please VOTE NO and deny this flawed project because:

There needs to be a licensed land surveyor to tell us precisely where the house will be located and to tell us where is the top of
slope;

The columns need to be staked;
There needs to be “a 5-foot rear yard setback; and,

The project needs to be a straight line at the narrowest point of the concave so the applicant does not have to create land inside
the “C” to build his project. o

All the best,
April O’Connor

34302 Shore Lantern



Dana Point, CA 92629

(949) 493-4914 home

All the best,
April O'Connor

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and intended for the sole use of the addressee(s).
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ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED BY, REPRODUCED, OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF FLORENGE ARCHITECTS. FOR ELECTRONIC FILE TRANSFER USE, SEE FLORENCE

ARCHITECTS ELECTRONIC FILE TRANSFER AGREEMENT. © 2019 FLORENCE ARCHITECTS

AB. ANCHOR BOLT
AC. ASPHALTIC CEMENT Gl GALYANIZED JRON
AjC AIR CONDITIONING G.R. D
ADJ. DJACENT GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD
AFEF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HB. HOSE BIB
ALT ALTERN HC, HOLLOW CORE
ALUM. ALUMIN HDR HEADER
| ACCORDING TO HTG HEATING
MANUFACTURERS INT INTERIO!
INSTRUCTIONS INSUL. NSULATION
AUTOMATIC JST JolisT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING MAS, MASONRV
BLOCKING MATL MATERIAL
M M XIMUM
BOTTOM M.B. MACHINE
BEARING MEGR. MANUFACTURER
CASTIRON NATURAL GRADE
CENTERLINE NIC. NOT IN CONTRACT
CEILING JOIST NTS. NOT TO SCALI
CEILING O ON CE
COUNTER FE PROPEI
COLUMN PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
CONCRETE PLYWD L
CONTINUOUS PNL.
CORRIDOR POC. POINT OF CONNECTION
CERAMIC TILE PR
DOUBLE PID.F. PRESSURE TREATED D.F.
DOUGLAS FIR 3 RADIUS
DOOR REINF, REINFORCEMENT}
DOWNSPOUT REQ'D. REQUIRED
DRAWING RG ROUGH GRADE
EACH RWD WOoOoD
EACH FACE SC. SOLID CORE
ELECTRICAL SHTG SHEATHING
ELEYATION SHT. SHEET
EDGE NAIL SiM SIMILAR
EACH SIDE 50. SQUARE
EOUAL STL STEEL
EXISTING STRUC STRUCTURAL
EXTERIOR SUsp. SUSPENDED
FLOOR DRAIN TB. TOP OF BEAM
FORCED AlR UNIT TC. TOP OF CONCRETE
FOUNDATION TOP OF FOOTING
FIRE EXTINGUISHER TONOUE & GROOVE
FINISH FLO TOP OF SLAB
FINISH GRADEIFIXED GLASS TOP OF WALL
FINISH TYPICAL
FIXTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
FLOOR YINYL COMPOSITION TILE
FIELD NAIL YENT THRU ROOF
FACE OF CONCRETE WITH
FACE OF MASONRY WATERPROOF
FACE OF STUD WITHOUT
FOOTING WATER RESISTANT
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER WELDED WIRE FABRIC
GLAS

BUILDING OCCUPANT SHALL SECURE PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM THE
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU PRIOR TO OCCUPYING THE BUILDING.
|NTERIOR FINISH SHALL COMPLY WiTH CODES AS FOLLOWS: (UB.C. APPENDIX VI-C AND UB.C.

ALL DECORATIVE MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME RETARDANT CTONDITION.
PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTID SVSTE WIRED AND INTERCON!
HOUSEKEEPING- GOOD H EEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES ACCUMULATION OF
COMBUSTIBLE WASTE MATERIALS N THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE ALLK D. NO
MATERIALS WILL BE STORED OR USED IN BUL DING THAT EXCEED OUANTITIES LISTED IN U8 C

b NATURAL GAS- THE MAIN GAS SHUT-OFF TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE BUILDING
ADDRESS PROTECTIVE STEEL POST FILLED 'WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AROUND
ETERS SUBJECT TO VEHICULAI
7 ELECTRICAL ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE LABELED TO CLEARLY INDICATE ARMS SERVED.
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SHUT-OFF SHALL BE LABELED WiTH THE BUILDING
B ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE STRUCTURE
'WHERE STRUCTURES ARE LOCATED OFF A ROADW: DRIVEWAYS, A MONUMENT SHALL
BE PLACED AT THE ENTRANCE WH (E MAIN ROADWAY.
PERMANENT ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON THIS MONUMENT. MINIMUM EIGHT
INCHES FOR COMMERCIAL. PER UFC SECTION10.301{A) LOCAL AMENDMENT. MIN. 4" HIGH W/
3/8" STROKE FOR RESIDENTIAL.
? GATES: ALL GATES OR OTHER STRUCTURES OR DEVICES, WHICH COULD OBSTRUCT FIRE ACCESS
ROADWAYS OR OTHERWISE HINDER EMERGENCY OPERATIONS, ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS THEY
MEET STANDARDS APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. GATES ACROSS FIRE ACCESS ROADWAYS
L BE AUTOMATIC AND EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED EMERGENCY KEY OPERATED SWITCHES
%ER%IDIEIG ALL COMMAND FUNCTIONS AND OPENS THE GATE(S) CFC SECTION $02.2.27/LOCAL
N

MENT.

10. MINIMUM WATER METER CAPABLE OF DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY AND FIRE SPRINKLER SUPPLY
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.Z: FIRi
ASSEMBLIES ARE BASED ON B S GYPSUM ASSOCIATION (GAI OF THE TESTING

AGENCIES, REFER TO SPECIFI TEST REPDRTS INDICATED FOR EACH REFERENCED MANUAL TO
THE JOB SITE TO COORDINATE FIRE RESISTIVE MANUAL IS ACCEPTED BY 2012 IBC TABLE 721.
1(2,3) NOTE O FOR NON-J PROPRIETARY ASSEMBLIES.

. EXTENTS OF ASSEMBLIES ARE SHOW THE PLANS AND SECTIONS. FIRE RATED WALL
ASSEMBLIES FORM A SEPARATION THAT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE WITH NO BREA WALL TRANSITIONS, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIO!

12 ALL PENETRATIONS N FIRE RATED ASSEMELIES REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS
SHALL BE FIRESTO! P ED OR PROVIDED WITH APPROVED SMOKE AND/OR FIRE DAMPERS PER
CODE REQUIREMENTS,

13, PROVIDE THRU- PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS FOR RATED ROOFS, WALLS, AND FLOORS
THAT ARE PRODUCED AND INSTALLED TO RESIST THE SPREAD OF FIRE ACCORDING TO
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED, RESIST PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND OTHER GASES, AND MAINTAIN
ORIGINAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY PENETRATED.

4. FIRE RATES MAY HAVE OPENINGS FOR STEEL E1 ECTRICAL BOXES NOT TO EXCEED 16
SQUARE INCHES PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE AREA CF ALL B XES DOES NOT EXCEED 100
SCQUARE INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF P/

5. FIREBLOCK JN ACCORDANCE WiTH 2012 IBC SECTION 718 ATTHE FOLLOWING CONCEALED
DRAFT LOCATIONS: IN CONCEALED WALL SPACES AT 10" O.C. EACH WAY AND AT CEILING | FLOOR
LEVELS.

- A. AT INTERCONNECTIONS OF CONCEALED SOFFITS, DROPPED CEILINGS AND
COVES

mpuw N

- B.IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS AT CEILING / FLOOR LEVELS.
- C. AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND MANUFACTURED CHIMNEY
CHASES.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

1 THE BUILDING WILL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDAL WITH SECTION 90333] (NFPA 13), AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SVSTEM SHALL
BE INSTALLED AS PER N.FR.A 13D, THE MOST CURRENT EDITION SHALL BE USED. W(
PERFORMED MUST BE BY A C16 LICENSED SPRINKLER CONTRAC

2 D SIZE OF WATER SERVICE UNDERGROUND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON
APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS.

EIRE WARNING SYSTEMS;

1 HOUSE GUEST ROOMS THAT ARE USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SMOKE Al SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED

PERMIT; CALIFORNIA REIGONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, AND 2016
CAL GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS

NGTE  THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WiTH1 ATL REQUIREMENTS OF THESTATE

MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

pA ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS. WHEN THE VALUATION OF AN ADDITION, ALTERATION OR
REPAIR TO A GROUP R OCCUPANCY EXCEEDS $1,000 AND A PERMIT 1S REQUIRED, OR WHEN ONE
OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ADDED OR CREATED IN EXISTING GROUP R OCCUPANCIES,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 1)

3 WER SOURCE, [N NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR
PRIMARV POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A
COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. THE SMOKE ALARM

SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BA'I'TER [ES ARE LOW, WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND

LARMS MA)
BUILDINGS OR IN BUILDINGS WITHOUT COMMERCIAL POWER OR IN BUILDINGS WHIC!
UNDER( TRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS, (SEC, R314.4,
4. LOCATION WITHIN DWELLING UNITS. IN DWELLING UNITS, A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH SLEEPING ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
INTHE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. WHEN THE DWELLING UNIT HAS MORE THAN
ONE STORY AND JN OWELLINGS WITH BASEMENTS, A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE [NSTALLED O
EACH STORY AND [N THE BASEMENT, IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE A STORY OR BASEMENT IS SPLIT
INTC TWO OR MORE LEVELS, THE SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL,
EXCEPT WHEN AN INTERVENING DOOR 1S PLACED BETWEEN THE LEVELS A SMOKE ALARM SHALL
BE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL. WHEN SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ON AN UPPER LEVEL, THE SMOKE
ALARM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE CEILING OF THE UPPER LEVEL IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE
STAIRWAY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS OF THE
DWELLING UNIT INWHICH THEY ARE LOCATED {SEC.R314.5).

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL EE SUBMITTED TOTHE
VIEW

REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CH, THEM AND FORWARD
I DING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATINGTHAT TI-IE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
N REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN
CONFORMAN E WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE
‘NSTALILT_D UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
OFFICIAl

1FIRE SPRINKLERS

 RECYCLING: A MINIMUM OF 65% OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE 1S TO BE RECYCLED. CGC SECTION 44083

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL: MOISTURE CONTENT OF WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% BEFORE
ENCLOSED {N CONSTRUCTION. BUILDING MATERIALS WiTH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for cleanup of all silt and mud on adjacent

work day or after a storm event that causes a breech in installed construction BMPs
which may compromise Storm Water Quality within any street(s).

40%.

any concrete improvements which are to be poured in place on site.
4. The contractor shall restore all
each run-off producing rainfall or after any material breach in effectiveness.

against erosion and sediment transport at alf times.

potential release of poflutants into the environment.

EPA/NPDES NOTE

'THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 1S
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER GENERATED ON

CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM

street(s) due to construction vehicles or any other construction activity at the end of each

2. All stockpiles of soll and/or building materials that are intended to be left for a period
greater than seven calendar days are to be covered. All removable BMP devices shall be
in place at the end of each working day when five day rain probability forecast exceeds
8. A concrete washout shall be provided on all projects which propose the constructipn of
sion/sedirnent control devices to working order after

5. All slopes that were recreated or disturbed by construction activity must be protected

6. The storage of alt construction materials and equipment must be protected against any

PROHIBITED. NO SOLID WASTE, PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL. PARTICULATE,

CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED,

NOT BE USED IN CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE
‘CONTRACTOR BY ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN CGC SECTION 4.505.3

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT CR ENGINEER IN RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE OF THE OVERALL CONSTRUCTION MUST PR
HE GREEN EUILDING STANDARDS

CODE HAVE BEEN IMPLEMENTED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION, CGC 1023

RECYCLIN
NOTE ON THE PLANS THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN, PER CGC SECTION 4.408.2.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUA|
ON THE PLANS THAT THE BUILDERI
PROVIDE AN OPERATION MANUAL (CONTAINING INFORMATION FOR MAINTAINING APPLIANCES,
ETC.) FOR THE OWNER AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, CGC SECTION 4.4101.

POLLUTANT CONTROL.

IOTE ON THE PLANS THAT DURING CONSTRUCTION, ENDS OF DUCT
OPENINGS ARE TO BE SEALED, AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT iS TO BE COVERED. CGC
SECTION 4.504..

POLLUTANT CONTROL.

NOTE ON THE PLANS THAT VOC'S MUST COMPLY WiTH THE

LIMITATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 4.504.3 AND TABLES 4,504, 4.504.2, 4.504.5 AND
4.5¢ R: ADHESIVES, PAINTS AND COATINGS, CARPET AND COMPOSITION WOOD
PRODUCTS CGC SECTION 4.504.2.

INDCOR AR QUALITY.

NOTE ON THE PLANS THAT BATHROOM FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR

RATED, VENTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AND CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT. CGC
4.506.1.

TITLE 24, PART 6 (ENERGY)
NOTE: COMPLIANCE WiTH THE DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS IS NECESSARY FOR THIS PROJECT. REGISTERED, SIGNED, AND DATED COPIES

OF THE
APPROPRIATE CFIR, CF2R, AND CF3R FORMS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT NECESSARY INTERVALS FOR
BUILDING INSPECTOR REVIEW. FINAL COMPLETED FORMS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR THE BUILDING
WNER.

@ Ne

ATTIC ACCESS: ATTIC AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY AN OPEN{NG NO LESS THAN 22° X 30" THE
LARGEST PIECE OF EOUIPMENT THE ATTIC ACCESS LOCATION SHALL BE N A UNOBSTRUCTED
\TTIC SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR ABOVE THE ACCESS OPENING.

T LESS THAN . GLAZING USED IN WALLS, DOORS AND PANELS OF
SH WER AND EATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR

O)
APPROVED PLASTIC {SEC. 2406.3). THRESHOLDS TO BE OF SUFFICIENT WIDTH TO ACCOMMODATE

A MINIMUM 22* DOOR (CPC
ELECTRIC METER ENCLOSURE; CONTACT SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, CUSTOMER
EXTENSION PLANNING DEPARTMENT, FOR METER LOCATION. ALL WIRING MUST COMPLY WITH
THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED ED{TION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC COD|
EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR RESCUE: ALL EGRESS OR RESCUE WINDOWS FOR SLEEPING ROOMS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS
MAY BE 50 SQUARE FEET, THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24"
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20°. WHERE WIND!
PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS OR RESCUE THEY SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT NOT
MORE THAN 447 ABOVE THE ELOOR {SEC. R

GLAZING: GLAZINGSHALL SATISFY THE PROVISION OF CHAPTER 24.
FEDERAL PECIFICATIONS MAV TAKE PRECEDENCE. S5EE YOUR GLAZING CONTRACTOR
COMPACTION REPORTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL FiLL SCILS OVER1Z" DEEP.
NATURAL DRAINAGE PATTERNS SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN SUCH A WAY AS TO CONCENTRATE OR
ALTER TH POINT OF DISCI—IA OR DRAINAI

WITHIN 56' HORIZONTALLYTOTHE EDGE OF THE
. {SEC R312). R OCCUPANCIES IN R-3, AND WITHIN [ND3V

DWELLING UNITS IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP R-2, GUARDS WHOSE TOP RAI!
(STAIRWAY) HANDRAIL SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 34° NOR MORE THAN 38”
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THi LEADING EDGE OF THE STAIR TREAD NOSING. OPEN

L ALL HAVE INT! ERN SUCH THAT A
SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH (SEC RSIZI 3). EXCEPTION!
TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM OF A Gl

ELEMENT UARDRAIL
AT THE OPEN SIDE OF A STAIRWAY MAY BE OF SUCH SIZE THAT A SPHERE 6° [N DIAMETER CANNOT

PASS THROUGH (SEC.R 31213 EXC))
WITHIN INDIVIBUAL DWELLI

3{8" INCHES 7O PASS THROUGH. (SEC. R312.3 EXC. 2).

THE MINIMUM CAPACITY FOR WATER HEATERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRST HOUR

RATING LISTED IN TABLE 51 CPC. NOTES:

- 1)THE FIRST HOUR RATING 15 FOUND ON THE *ENERGY GUIDE* LABEL.
- 2)NON-STORAGE AND SOLAR WATER HEATERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MEET THE
APPROPRIATE FIRST HOUR RATING AS SHOWN IN THE TABLE. 29 STRUCTURES BUILT
WITHIN FIRE HAZARD (SEVERITY) ZONES REQUIRE ADDITIONAL FIRE-PREVEI
IGNITION-RESISTIANT MEASURES- PLEASE VERIFY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS WITH FIRE
PREVENTION, B839-5400. Al ISTRUCTION METHODS AND DETAILS SHALL BE SHOWN
E PLANS, WILDLAND UREAN INTERFACE CODE; CHAPTER 7/ OCAL

AMEND IMENTS, | ACKNOWLEDGE BY MY SIGNATURE BELOW THAT THESE MINIMUM
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THE APPROVED PLANS AND THAT THE
CONSTRUCTION WiLL COMPLY WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS DR ANY MORE
RESTRICTIVE SPECIFICATIONS SHO! THE

ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE ‘)(’ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE SUBSTITUTE TYPEX"

MOLD AND WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT TOWLET, SHOWER,JANITOR, AND KITCHEN
ROOMS, KITCHENETTE, AND SiM] USES.
PR%;/QI(I;?%?LE BL;IX-CKSER BOARD AT TILE FINISHES. DO NOT REDUCE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE
WA

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT THE EOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CASEWORK, SHELVING, AND

PANELINGACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT; DOOR HARDWARE; TOILET PARTITIONS AND

ACCESSORIESACOUSTICAL PANELS; AND OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED PER

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR INDUSTRY STANDAR

FOR PROPERTIES OF COOLER OR WALLBOARD NAILS, SEE ASTM C 514 ASTM C 547 OR ASTMF 1667.

THESE DETAILS REPRESENT MINIMUM ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREM!

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WLl DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND CONNECTION

DS, AND IN THOSE CASES WILL GOVER ORDINATE BETWEEN SCOPE SHOWN BY THE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND iNDICATED MINIMUMARCHITECTURAL ASSEMBLIES.

AIR BARRIER: SEAL PLYWOOD AND GYPSUM SHEATHING JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS,

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE USED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SUCH AS GLASS DOORS, GLAZING

ADJACENT TO SUCH DOORS AND GLAZING ADJACENT TO WALKING SURFACES.

G IN SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED LAMINATED ORAPPROVED
PLASTIC {INCLUDING WINDOWS WITHIN 5 FEET OF TUB OR SHOWI

AZING THROUGHOUT TO BE DUAL GLAZED INSULATED GLASS UNITS WITH EXTERIOR LITE
SOLEX BY PPG AND INTERIOR CLEAR LITE. GLAZING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ATTACHED
ENERGY CALCULATIONS AND OPENINGS SCHEDULE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND PREPARE A COMPLETE HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR

GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHOULD BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2406.
A) F IXED AND SLIDING DANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS N
WINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS.
B) DOORS WINDOWS, AND ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS

. WS, AND
IN ANV PORTION OF A BURDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE

}OTTOM EXPOSE EDGE OF THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN 40" ABOVE A
STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN iN|
C) FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST

M
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LES5 THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING

D} GLAZING GREATER THAN 9 SQ. £T. WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN L
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND THE TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36° ABOVE THE
FLOOR (UNLESS THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 36" HORIZONTALLY AWAV
FROM WALKING SURFACES OR IF A COMPLYING PROTECTIVE BARIS
INSTALLED SHALL BE SAFELY G
E) WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS ORWITHIN 5 OF THE BOTTOM
AND TOP OF STAIRWAYS WHERE TI-IE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS
0" ABOVE A WALKIN
ALL FRAMES TO BE INSTALLED INA CDMPLETE WATERTIGHT FASHION, PROVIDE EXTRUDED SiLL
FLASHING W/ END DAMS & WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED @ AtL EXTERIOR
IUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY THE NATIONAL
FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL {NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY

WINDOWS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A 22%/S0.FT. WIND LOAD EXCEPT AT
WINDOWS WITHIN 4 FEET OF CORNERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST 27¢/5Q.FT.
GC.TO VERIFY LIGHT & VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS, LIGHT REQUIREMENTS IS MINIMUM 8% OF

O
THE FLOOR AREA, VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS |5 MINIMUM 4% OF THE HABITABLE FLOOR

E:I?E%'I‘FE!IET)ARE TO BE 0 DEGREE, NO BULLNOSE OR RADIUS CORNERS, UNLESS

ALL EXPOSED METAL AND FLASHING TO RECEIVE 2 COATS FRAZEE ACRYLIC PAINT
OS/E’R"AIE(P:ROVED PRIMER TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE WHERE DIRECTED BY
ARCI L

METAL RAILINGS, GATES, ETC. TO BE HOT-| DIPPED GALVANIZED, O PERFORMANCE
RECEIVE HIGH TO REPOXY POWDER COATIN!

ALL FLASHING, DOWNSPOUTS, VENTS, CHIMNEY TERMINATIONS AND OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS METAL TO BE GALVANIZED tRON AND OR STEEL.

SUPPLY AND {INSTALL NEW CABINETS IN KITCHEN, BATHROOMS, AND HALLWAYS AND
ELSEWHERE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. CABINETRY TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

ALL INTERIOR STAIN GRADE CAEINETRY DOORS, DOOR FRAMES, BASE BOARD,
HANDRALLS, RAILING CAPS, CLOSET POLES AND TRIM TO RECEIVE } COAT CABOT'S
SEMI- TRANSPARENT STAIN (AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT OR OWNER), AND 2 COATS
FLAT LAQUE]
INTERSIOR DOORS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. YERIFY HOLLOW OR SOLID CORE PER
PLANS,
SUPPLY AND INSTALL SHELF & POLE CLOSET ASSEMBLIES AS INDICATED IN ALL
BEDROOM CLOSETS. CLOSET SHELVES TO RECEIVE 2 COATS FRAZEE SEMI-GLOSS
ENAMEL OR EQUAL.
ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO RECE!IYE SMOOTH SKIP TROWEL FINISH, WITH 2 COATS FRAZEE
ARCHITECT). ALL EDGES TO BE 0 DEGREE, NO BULLNOSE CORNERS KITCHENS EATHS
UTILITY AND POWDER ROOM TO RECEIVE 2 COATS FRAZEE LO-GLO ENAMEL O
UT’II.JI"IEER%CI;RISMER USE MOLD RESISTANT 5/8" GYP. BD. @ ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHEN &
M

ALL COUNTER TOPS TO BE DETERMINED VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT. TILE TO HAVE A
MORTAR BED [NSTALLATION.

CARPET TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

ALL CABINET AND DOOR HARDWARE TO BE BRUSHED CHROME FINISH INCLUDING
DOOR HINGES, CABINET PULLS, ETC,, VERIFY STYLE AND SIZE W/ ARCHITECT.

SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL TEXTURES, COLORS, TILES, GROUT, ETC, FOR APPROVAL BY
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION OR WO

ALL EXPOSED BEAMS AND TRIM TO BE ARCHITECTURAL APPEARANCE GRADE.

ALL EXTERIOR WOOD AND WOOD TRIM TO RECEIVE 2 COATS TWP STAIN. COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. STAIN BOTH SIDES PRIOR TO {NSTALLATION, AND FINAL

COAT AFTER INSTALLATION. PROVIDE UV RESISTANT POLYURETHANE FINISH A M.,
G.C.TO SELECT AND VERIFY WiTH ARCHITECT ALL DOOR AND WINDOW CASINGS.
G.C.TO SELECT AND VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT ALL BASEBOARDS.

ALL STAIN GRADE WOOD DOORS, WINDOWS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE 2 COATS WATCO
OIL FINISH ON EXTERIOR & iNTERIOR SURFACES, VERIFY BRAND AND COLOR WITH ARCHITECT,

ALEL EXPOSED INTERIOR WCOD FRAMING TO BE SANDBLASTED (ALTERNATIVE TO
RESAWN FINISH).

UVBAC-I'TA;D CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD  CLASSIFICATIONS IN
ABLE

ES,
URED VERTICALLY TO

.
ING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS IN GROUP R- 2 AND R-3 OCCUPANCIES,
OPENINGS FOR REQUIRED GUARDS ON SIDES OF STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT ALLOW A SPHERE OF 4

IN ADDITION TO REGULAR INSPECTIONS THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL ALSO REQUIRE SPECIAL
INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC 1701 UNIFORM BUILDING CODI

L PRE CONSTRUCTIDN MEETING IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. GENERAL

NTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR THE ON-
SITE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING,

2 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF CARE HAVE BEEN USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THESE
DRAWINGS, NORMALLY EXERCISED UNDER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES BY REPUTABLE
ARCHITECTS IN THIS, OR SIMILAR LOCALITIES,

ES DESIGN OF PRE-ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS {I.E. WOOD TRUSSES, STEEL JOISTS, OR

CONCRETE ELEMENTS, ETC,) IS NOT INCLUDED AND MUST BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS,

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THESE DR

AW
4. SPECIFICATION REFERENEES {LE. ASTM, ACI AWS ETC ) SHALL BE THE LATEST ACCEPTED

VERSION, WHER N THESE DRA!

5. AN EXPERIENCED LICENSED CONTRA( TOR. WITH A WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF APPLICABLE

C
CODES AND INDUSTRY ACCEPTED STANDARD PRACTICES, SHALL PERFORM THE WORK
DEPICTED IN THESE DRA
& ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (OCR) T24 PART 3, 2013 EDITION AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND
REGULATION; BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SHALL BE 2010 EDI

DITIO!
7 DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SYSTEMS AND
N

WORK INCLUDED.FOLLOW DRAWINGS IN LAYING OUT WORK AND CHECK DRAW]

OTHER TRADES RELATING TO WORK TO VERIFY SPACES IN WHICH WORK WILL BE INSTALLED

MAINTAIN HEADROOM AND MINIMUM CODE REQUIRED WDRKING CLEARANCE:éT ALLDTIMES
\WINGS ANI

8. DURING BID, THE CSNTRACTOR MUST EXAMINE THE COMPLETE SET OF DR/

‘OR ALL TRADES.COORDINATE AND VERIFY DIMENSIONS SPACI

R H
COORDINATED EFFORT INTENDED TO PROVIDE THE PROJECT OWNER AND THE ULTIMATE
USERS AND OCCUPANTS WiTH FINISHED PROJECT WHICH WILL SERVE |TS INTENDED PURPOSE
K O

10, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE CURR!

E REN
BUILDING CODE FOUND N THE BASIS FOR DESIGN, OTHER CODES)| INDUSTRY SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATIDNS AND STANDARDS LISTED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES WITH AUTHORITY OVER ANY PORTION OF
THE WORK. WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWHN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL
APPLICABLE CODES AND ACCEPTED STANDARD PRACTICES.

M. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THESE

DRAWINGS WiTH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWIN

STAI TR
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION REGARDING DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS, OR YARIATIONS, OR
THEY WiLl BECOME THE SOLE RESPONS(BILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. NOTES AND THE
SPECIFIC DETAILS ON THESE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE GENERAL NOTES, AND

1z CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE NOT INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR
HOD!

SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MET! SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES CF
CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRA(
FORMWORK E C.AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY DURING

ONSTRU
1LY EXCAVATION PROCEBURES. INCLUDING SHORING AND PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY

STRUCTURES, STREETS AND UTILITIES, SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENT, AND SHALL BE THE
CON 'S RESPONSIBILITY.

4, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD O';JT UNIFORMLY ON STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS,

SUCH THAT DESIGN LIVE LOADS ARE NOT EXCEE|

15 VISITS TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD ARE A RESOURCE FOR THE
C

ES
ASED ON THE BEST INFORMATION
AVAILAELE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE DRAWINGS/DOCUMENTS NO ANTY
15 IMPLIED AS TO THE ACCURACY, CONTRACTOR IS TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS.SHOULD
FIELD CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE S HALL BE BROUGH
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, AND/OR OWNER PRIOR TO BID TI-IE ENGINEER WILL
THEN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NEEDED TO ACCOMPLISH THE DESIRED RESULT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WEATHER EXPOSED
SURFACES SHALL HAVE A WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL
MATERIALS AND FINISHES AND THAT EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE FLASHED [N SUCH
AMANNER AS TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF.

ISEESTRUCTURALSHEETWITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS I

SEPARATE GRADING PERMIT UNDER REVIEW,

_PROJECT TEA

JASON C. FLORENCE ARCHITECT LEED AP
FLORENCE ARCHITE

187 CALLE MAGDALENA STE. 215
ENCINITAS, CA 92024

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

QUALLS ENGINEERING INC.

4403 MANCHESTER AVENUE STE. 303
ENCINITAS, CA 92024

ENERGY CONSULTANT

MARK GALLANT
GALLANT ENERGY ‘
ESCNDI{DOD, CA
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OWNER INFORMATION:

PROJECT ADDRESS: 34312 SHORE LANTERN
DANA POINT, CA 92629
662-331-16
" 1ZONING: DPSP
SETBACKS: FRONT: 50" GARAGE SETBACK
% 20"-0” RESIDENCE SETBACK
SIDEYARDS: 5'-0" SETBACK

HEIGHT LIMIT:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

BUILDING CODE:

FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES
AIR CONDITIONED: YES
PARKING: 2-CAR GARAGE PROVIDED

LOT SLOPE:

AREA CALCULATION TABULATION

LOT SIZE: 7,253 S.F.

FLOOR AREA: FIRST FLOOR: 2,223 SQ.FT.
SECOND FLOOR: 2,658 SQFT,
TOTAL LIVABLE AREA: 4,881 SQ.FT,
GARAGE: 711 SQET
2ND FLOOR DECKS: 449 SQFT.
4,881/7253= .67

LOT COVERAGE: GARAGE = 741 SQFT.
FIRST FLOOR = 2,231 SQ.FT,

PAVING (%):

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 950/ 7,253 == 13%
PERMEABLE SURFACES 271/7,253 =3.8%
LANDSCAPE (%): NEW PLANTERS 170 8Q. FT.
524 SOFT,
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA 2,794 SQ.FT,

NEW CONSTRUCTION INFILL ON EMPTY LOT WITHIN SHORE LANTERN GATED COMMUNITY.,
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED 3-CAR GARAGE, SQUARE
FOOTAGE PER AREA CALCULATIONS TABLE ABOVE.

GENERAL

Go1 GENERAL NOTES & PROJECT DATA
Goz. MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS

Gos3. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS -1

Goa. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS ~ 2

Gs TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

ARCHITECTURAL

Ao SITE PLAN

Anr FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Anz SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Ans ROOF P

Ard FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
Als SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
Azo ELEVATIONS -1

Az ELEVATIONS -2

Aso CROSS SECTIONS -1

Az CROSS SECTIONS -2

As2 CROSS SECTIONS -3

Ado INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

Aso FOUNDATION DETAILS

As FRAMING DETAILS

As.2 WINDOW DETAILS

As3 DOOR DETAILS

As.4 DECK DETAILS

As.5 WATER PROOFING & ROOF DETAILS
As.6 CLAY TILE ROOF DETAILS

Asz EXTERIOR FINISH DETAILS

As.8 STAIRDETAILS

Asp MISC. INTERIOR AND HARDSCAPE DETAILS
As.0 OPENING SCHEDULE

STRUCTURAL

Suo GENERAL NOTES

Su STRUCTURAL NOTES

Sz STRUCTURAL TYPICAL DETAILS

Sz STRUCTURAL TYPICAL DETAILS
S20 FOUNDATION P

S3.0 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S40 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SDz2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD3 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD4 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

WSWq SIMPSON STRONGWALL DETAILS
WswWz SIMPSON STRONGWALL DETAILS

MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL

M/E1 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLANS
M/E 2 SECOND FLOORMECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLANS
M/E3 TITLE 24, PART 6 ENERGY CALCULATIONS

M/E 4 MANDATORY MEASURES

M/Es SINGLE LINE PANEL DIAGRAM

LANDSCAPE

(SEPARATE SUBMITTAL)

GENE BAUMAN
29 SIENA
LAGUNA NIGEL, CA

REARYARDS:  25-0 SETBACK

28'-0" FROM AVG, CURB HEIGHT

TYPE VB

2016 CBC, TITLE 24,PART 2.5 AND ALL ADOPTED

AND/OR AMENDED CITY OF DANA POINT
BUILDING CODES

BUILDABLE AREA LESS THAN 5%

LWL
3,375 SQ.FT.
3,375/7,253 = 46%

TOTAL FOOTPRINT =

2,794/7253=39%

SETDESCRIPTION & DATE

CALIFORNIA

ENCINITAS,

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

34312 SHORE LANTERN

\




EASEMENT NOTES:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS,
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, DRAINAGE, ENCROACHMENT, SUPFORT AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES, ALL AS DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF
EASEMENTS FOR LANTERN BAY ESTATES ("DECLARATION") RECORDED
ON MARCH 24, 1983 AS INSTRUMENT NO. B3-124265, OFFICIAL RECORDS
AS AMENDED BY A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION, RECORDED
ON APRIL 12, 1983 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 83-151659, OFFICIAL RECORDS
AND AS AMENDED BY A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION,
RECORDED ON JULY 28, 1383 AS [NSTRUMENT NO, 83-321347, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AND ANY AMENDMENTS
THERETO.
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LOT 16
TRACT 11153

L RESIDENCE
o ~ FF=40.67
. t FP=40.17

T T NGB0 W]

[P an i N i —— -

TOP OF SLOPE—~———

EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

OF THE STARBOARD LANTERN

ST.

UTILITY NOTES:

1. EXISTING SEWER AND WATER UTILITY LOCATIONS AND SIZES WERE
OBTAINED FROM THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR TRACT 11153 {T1-291).

40

) 2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
kS EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION, TYP, CONSTRUCTION.
100.00 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION HAUL ROUTE:
20 PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING GOLDEN LANTERN TO DEL PRADO, SOUTH TO PCH, SOUTH TO INTERSTATE 5,
P SOUTH TO CAMP PENDLETON DUMP SITE.
- — === == = PROPOSED STORM DRAIN
BUILDING WALL ——— —o————o—— WROUGHT IRON OR GLASS FENCE SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES:
2, )
2% &% rrrrrrrrrrrrrrry PROPOSED SCREEN WALL 1. ALL ROOFS SHALL BE GUTTERED AND DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO
K W STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.
s PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
< — 2, WHERE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR UTILITY TRENCHES ARE PROPOSED IN A
A ¥ — X — ° DOWNSFOUT DIRECTION THAT PARALLELS ANY BUILDING FOOTING, THE BOTTOM OF
S & & THE TRENCHES SHALL NOT EXTEND BELOW A 1:1 PLANE PROJECTED
w w o o DRAIN GRATE DOWNWARD FROM THE BOTTOM EDGE OF FOOTING. WHERE THIS
S . 2 OCCURS, ADJACENT FOOTING SHALL BE DEEPENED OR UTILITY
T— 6 PREC ] — SHEETELOW 5% MIN. GROUND CONSTRUCTED AND BACKFILLED PRIOR TO THE BUILDING
1% MIN. PAVING CONSTRUCTION,
e Z Z — L — PROPERTY LINE _ SWALE FLOW 2% MIN, GROUND
0.5% MIN. PAVING 3. FOR BUILDING FOOTING AND FOUNDATION DESIGN, REFER TO BUILDING
STRUCTURAL PLANS.
FENCE OR PL WALL
DETAIL ABBREVIATIONS 4. RETAINING WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
SIDE YARD DRAINAGE SCHEME. TYP. 5. ALL RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOIL REPORT(S) PREPARED
NOT TO SCALE ' s gggggggg Emg: FLOOR BY COASTAL GEOTECHNICAL, PROJECT NUMBER 7758.1CG, DATED
TOBI N
o PROPOSED FINISH SURFAGE OCTOBER 2, 2015, ARE CONSIDERED PART OF THIS PLAN,
FG PROPOSED FINISH GROUND
TG TOP OF GRATE CONSTRUCTION NOTES
FL FLOW LINE
NV INVERT OF PIPE @ CONSTRUCT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, DETAIL ON SHEET G3
TC TOP OF CURB
PL PROPERTY LINE @ CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE, DETAIL ON SHEET G3
PA PLANTER AREA
™ TOP OF WALL ® INSTALL 4" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM
TF TOP OF FOOTING
AW RIGHT OF WAY @ INSTALL 6" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 PYC PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM
cL CENTER LINE
H W,
NOTE gg{g;‘%%T;‘[';biADgg :;ggggé%g;&?é? BE 0 DENOTES EXISTING (B INSTALLE" ATRIUM DRAIN (NDS TYPE 80) WITH RISER AND ADAPTOR OR EQUAL
® INSTALL 6" DECK DRAIN (NDS TYPE 60) WITH RISER AND ADAPTPOR OR EQUAL
PLANS REVIEWED BY:
CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLICK WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES CITY OF DANA POINT
33282 GOLDEN LANTERN
CA 92629
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED DATE SCALE: DESIGNED: DRAWN: CHECKED: PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMAR APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DANA FOINT DANA POINT.
110" UN.O. WCH WCH DMH K PLANNING DEPARTIAENT PRECISE GRADING PLAN FOR PLAN CHECK NO.
= L.N.O. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS
W. C. HOBBS. CONSULTING ENGINEER 0.0.S. DESIGNATION S-783 THE REQUIREMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 34312 SHORE LANTERN ENG 19-
AGAD FILE NG, P aias,i ggfff}EFélfNTERN’ UNITA NAVD B8 /2004 O.C.S. ADJ. WMATTHEW V. SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER DATE —
DATE oML CALIFORNIA 82620 ELEV. = 125319 FT. RCE #59239 LANTERN BAY ESTATES, LOT 16, TRACT 11153
PROJECTNO. - [BFoA 42265 vichobbs@wwdb.org 283';?%@;%8:?}:{&5‘ THIS Pu%:«JI lEsN_srxssrg% Bcvo 1;::55 crrJDENG\NEER FOR SCOPE AND ADHERENgE gg L%rg STANDARDS AND APN 682-331-16 G2 OF 5 SHEETS
; ey . RECUIR 5 3 OTHER GENERAL ENGINEERING AND JRY REQUIRMENTS
GP 1511 WILLIAM G HOBHES R.C.E.NO. CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUMPTIONS OR ACCURACY.

I n|n..“..".«.:'!{ésu.zlnulnualuu|u-|4|

ORIGINAL SCALE:




DOWNSPOUT
DOWNSPOUT EXTENSION
ATTACHED WITH 1 SCREW
EACH SIDE

DOWNSPOUT ADAPTOR
NDS 803 OR EQUIVALENT

4" BLACK ROUND GRAT!

4 z
< <
1 60 o ;o—3431stORE LANTERN, LOT 16, TRACT11153—-—} u 1 60
o o~ [o]
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DEPTH AND LIMIT OF

REMOVAL AND RECOMPACGTION

+-—-SLOPE/FOUNDATION SETBACK PLANE @ SECTION B

SECTION B

SCALE 1"=10' HORIZ. & VERT.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@ e e e 6 e

Fs
GRADE

[==1" MIN,

A
N
N

PVC RISER 54
Y

PVC DRAIN LINE
SIZE AND SLOPE

PER PLAN

A
{ =———PVC DRAIN LINE
WHERE CONTINUED

SLOPE TO INLET
———

PVC DRAIN LINE
SIZE AND SLOPE

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, DETAIL ON SHEET G3
CONSTRUCT CONCRETE HARDSCAPE, DETAIL ON SHEET G3
INSTALL 4" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM

INSTALL 6" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE DRAIN SYSTEM

INSTALL 6" ATRIUM DRAIN {NDS TYPE 80) WITH RISER AND ADAPTOR OR EQUAL

INSTALL 6" DECK DRAIN (NDS TYPE 60} WITH RISER AND ADAPTPOR OR EQUAL

0.5%

45° PVC
ELBOW

" y=——PVC DRA
& WHERE CONTINUED
Y

N

PVC 45° ELBOW
OR WYE AS SHOWN

NOTE: NO 90° ELBOWS OR TEES

TO BE USED [N DRAIN LINE SYSTEM

PVYC 45° ELBOW

OR WYE AS SHOWN

NOTE: NO 90° ELBOWS OR TEES DETAIL
TO BE USED IN DRAIN LINE SYSTEM DRAIN INLET
NOT TO SCALE
DETAIL
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION

NOT TO SCALE

PVC RISER

MIN. CONC.

IN LINE

CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLICK WORKS & ENGINEERI
RN

i 16
z o E.1L2 u ]
g 8 85yl 2 : H
Z o w2l T —————EXISTING GROUND SURFACE o z
=) 8 0 _rl 2 = _1[
# gt E
o g .. .L)' 7] L—‘ ISTING GBOLIND.SURFACE. u=
T = e oY e 5 AT SLOPE 3
° 5 (Za7 e e} PROP; PROP. RESIDENCE i} of
g oo EF=39.84. %
& 7 08
(=} = PLANE QE MINIMLIM EQUNDATION.
1 4 £ EAR SLOPE = 1 4 0
< PER GEOTECHNIGAL REPORT, F/3. i
/ 1 £
i o
A 2]
WATER - 8
b A PPROXIMATE DEPTH AND TIMIT OF ry =
REMOVAL AND RECOMPACTION-OF THE =
O UPPER-3 FEET-OF-80ii-BELOW-FINISHED- —~— B,
152.VCP | P£AD GRADE PER BECOMMENDATIONS OF. " I u
... SEWER i THEG = ; &
120 oy = =120
SPECTAL NOTE PAD GRADE TOBE [
. ==PROPOSED FOUNDATION SYSTEM bt 0.
ADJUSTED DOWN PORSUANT TO DEPTH O ¥ =Y SE BETE
A0 EQUIRED BELOW SLABS: THIEMAY: PLANEL 5 PLOS EVBEOVENT DEPTH ——
NOT.AFEECT.THE.DERTH.OF.OVER PER \.1:: TECHNICAL-REPORT: A
] EXCAVATION REQUIRED BY THE y S i
| GEOTECHN{\({:-EE%!%POIET? NOTE: THISSECTION IS ROT INTENDED TG X
t PECIFYANY PARTICHLAR FOUNDATION-SYSTEM; 1
BUT-RATHER TOJLLUSTRATE THE EMBEDMENT
INTENT.OF THE GEQTECHNICAL REPORT.
34312 SHORE LANTERN, LOT 16, TRACT 11153, CITY OF DANA POINT: 1 0 O
" 1
SCALE 1"=10' HORIZ. & VERT.
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REFER TO SOIL REPORT FOR I
OVEREXCAVATION REQUIREMENTS
IN EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE AREAS .
e s May,
RN N VARIES
o) N —
LR \47\///\///\\’//«'/\\rr\\', T OEORSESR
DETAIL o voueS
DRIVEWAY AND HARDSCAPE SRR ey
NOT TO SCALE SRV
(PER 2016 CBC 1804.4)
DRIVEWAY AND HARDSCAPE NOTES: DETAIL
DRAINAGE AT HARDSCAPE THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL
1. SLAB THICKNESS TO BE 5° MINIMUM PURSUANT TO NOT TO SCALE BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT LESS
REQUIREMENTS FROM GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL {5 PERCENT
SLOPE) FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET MEASURED
2. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANY SUBGRADE DRAINAGE AT FOUNDATION NOTES: PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL. IF PHYSICAL
MATERIAL AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS, LE., OBSTAUCTIONS OR LOT LINES PROHIBIT 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL
COMPACTION, MATERIAL TYPE, UNDERLAYMENT, 4. DETAILS SHOWING DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING DISTANCE, A 5 PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AN
FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS CONTAINED HEREON ARE APPROVED ALTERNATE METHOD OF DIVERTING WATER AWAY FROM
3, REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANY CONSIDERED MINIMUMS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL THE FOUNDATION. SWALES USED FOR THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE
REQUIREMENTS FOR OVEREXCAVATION FOR DRIVEWAY PLANS FOR SPECIFIC DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT WHERE LOCATED WITHIN 10
AND OR HARDSCAPE AREAS, REOUIREMENTS. FEET OF THE BUILDING. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE SLOPED
A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.
4. PANEL SIZE SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET SQUARE FOR 5" 2, FOUNDATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE SCHEMATIC. REFER
THICK SLABS. ADDITIONALLY, WALKWAY JOINTS SHALL BE TO STRUCTURAL BUILDING PLANS FOR SPECIFIC DESIGN
SPAGED AT NO MORE THAN 1.5 TIME THE WIDTH. GEOMETRY AND REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS. .
5. REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE PURSUANT 3. REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR DESIGN DETAIL
TO THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL SPECIFICS FOR SOIL ENGINEERING VALUES AND DRAINAGE AT LANDSCAPE
REPORT, #4 BARS AT 18" ON CENTERS, BOTH WAYS, AT SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF GRADES AND NOT TO SCALE
THE CENTER OF SLAB THICKNESS; OR STRUCTURAL SUBGRADES,
ENGINEERS DESIGN OF INDIVIDUAL ELEMENTS, PLANS REVIEWED BY:
33282 GOLDEN LANTE
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED DATE SCALE: DESIGNED; DRAWN; ‘GHECKED: PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK DANA POINT. CA 92629
1"=10' UN.O. WCH WeH DMH THIS PLAN HAS assi REVIEWED FOR ZONING GNLY AND MEETS
— W. G, HOBBS, CONSULTING ENGINEER 0.C.S. DESIGNATION §-783 THE AEQUIRENMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE
"AGAD FILE NO. woizotg | 33892 COPPER LANTERN, UNIT A NAVD 8872004 O.C.S. ADJ.
2222 . | DANAPOINT, CALIFORNIA 92629 ELEV. = 125319 FT. RCE #59230
DATE 951.660.9800 CORNER OF ALCAZAR DR.
PROJECTNO. |- 42265 wehobbs@wwab.org AND PACIFIC COAST HWY,
GP 1511 ‘- WILLHAH C. HOBBS R 0. CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE

MATTHEW V. SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER

THIS PLAN 1S SIGNED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR SGOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND
HEQUIFEMENTS, GITY CODES, AND OTHER GENERAL ENGINEERING AND REGULATORY REQUIRMENTS
ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUMPTIONS GR ACCURACY.

NG SERVICES

CITY OF DANA POINT

APN 682-331-16

SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR
34312 SHORE LANTERN
LANTERN BAY ESTATES, LOT 16, TRACT 11153

PLAN CHECK NO.
ENG 19-
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EASEMENT NOTES:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS,
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, DRAINAGE, ENCROACHMENT, SUPPORT AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES, ALL AS DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF
EASEMENTS FOR LANTERN BAY ESTATES ("DECLARATION") RECORDED
ON MARCH 24, 1983 AS [INSTRUMENT NO. 83-124265, OFFICIAL RECORDS
AS AMENDED BY A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION, RECORDED
ON APAIL 12, 1983 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 83-151659, OFFICIAL RECORDS
AND AS AMENDED BY A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION,
RECORDED ON JULY 28, 1983 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 83-321347, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AND ANY AMENDMENTS
THERETO.

PLANS REVIEWED BY:

CITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLICK WORKS & ENGINEERING SERVICES CITY OF DANA POINT

|0.vn|-..-1‘.A“:‘éhésuualn.-[u-.a'.-u|nu4|

33282 GOLDEN LANTERN
REVISION DESCRIPTION APPROVED DATE SCALE: nEsle::g;H | DRAVIN: I cngcx;:;lH PLANS PREPARED BY: BENCHMARK APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DANA POINT DANA POINT, CA 82629 TOPOGRAP HIC s URVEY FOR T
1"=10' UN.O. .
34312 SHORE LANTERN ENG 19-
951.660.9800

2201 DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA 92629 ELEV, tmare oy MATTHEW V., SINACORI, CITY ENGINEER DATE

RCE #59233

PROJECT NO.
GP 1511

e LANTERN BAY ESTATES, LOT 16, TRACT 11153
42085 wehobbs@wwb.org CORNER OF ALCAZAR DR,

W. C. HOBBS, CONSULTING ENGINEER 0.C.S. DESIGNATION 5-783 THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ZONING ONLY AND MEETS
wa201s 33892 COPPER LANTERN, UNIT A NAVD 88 1 2004 0.0.5. ADJ, THE REQUIREMENT OF THE DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE
AND PACIFIC COAST HWY. TS LIS SIGNED BY THE CIfy ENGINEER PO SGOPE AND ADHERENCE TO CITY STANDARDS AND APN 682-331-16
A , CITY CODES, AND OTHER GENERAL AN
R.CE. NO, CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT DATE ONLY. THE CITY ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, ASSUM
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ATTIC VENT, O' HAGINS
INC., CLASS-A RATED
CLAY MODEL 'M'
FIXED SKYLIGHT,
MANUFACTURER VELUX
| | ICC-ES-9650
VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019- CHIMNEYS, FLUES, OR STOVEPIPES
INCH (NO.26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION | ATTACHED TO ANY FIREPLACE, STOVE, OPERABLE SKYLIGHT,
RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MiN. 367-WIDE BARBECUE OR OTHER SOLID OR LiGUID MANUFACTURER VELUX REVISION # & DATE
UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. ] BURNING FUEL EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE
72 ASTM CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED UES-ER 199 5/9/19
VALLEY [CRC.R327.5.3} SPARK ARRESTOR [CRC. R327 1) (TYP)
TRIPLE STACKED FULLY 24" SOUARE EIXED SKYLIGHT PER 14 ROUND FIXED SKYLIGHT PER SCHEDULE BY (aD) ROOF DRAIN
MORTARED AT HIP ENDS SKYCO MODEL . OR EQUAL L > b THUNDERBIRD COPPER
MUD STOPS ONLY ESR-3837, COMPLYING W/ s {eCTIoNS 2405 Lom Zzz@ ( PE
AND 2610 AND IRC SECTION R30B.6 2012 ICC =0u Q9w DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW (TYP.)
700 NATIONAL GREEN BUILDING STANDARD ZE> ?) 5 e
COLUMN BELOW DOUBLE STACKED FULLY SRv Um
Ol ST o, K comn U ofg ofe
(TYP. AT HIP AND RIDGE) . FENESTRATION (TYP) SLEZ AEE
k-

RICKET FLASHING,
ODERABLE SKYLIGHT PER SEE DET.

SCHEDUL

LINE OF WALL BELOW

TYP.

¥ cicket  ]crickef IEIEILEO(\?VF WALL

CALIFORNIA

MORTARED TILE RAKE
TRIM AT GABLE ENDS,
SEEDET. m

\a5%/
BOOSTER TILE AT

RIDGE AND HIP
LOCATIONS (TYP)

WO-PIECE CLAY ON
+BARREL TILE ROOF 25% BOOST:
AT FRONT AND REAR YARD

OCATION (TYP), SEE DET.

IR

GARAGE FLAT . o
ROOF 4\ .
EsuRaEE)

\ GABLE END\

ENCINITAS,

427 HWROUGHT oo |
IRON RAILING, SEE
DET
'&‘W
CLASS A FLAT ROOF W/
TORCH APPLIED MODIFIED
BITUMEN ROOFING BY GAF
RUBEROID® TORCH SMOOTH
MEETS ASTM D6222, TYPE |,

|

| 16"
O.H.

_A_-

o o

S S LT

GABLE END

e PROVIDE CLASS A RATED
ATTIC VENTS BY OHAGINS
INC., MODEL "M, ICC-ES-9650-
A OR EQUAL, INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURERS

INSTRUCTIONS. COLOF[ZFTO
MATCH ROOFING, VERIFY
GRADE S, UL/ULC LISTED, ICC '
ESR#1274 OR EQUAL DIBITEN WITH ARCHITECT, SEE DEI@
OR BRAI PRODUCT (TYP.)
fﬂ ES
B

FIXED/ANCHORED POTTED — 4
PLANTER WITH HARDLINED
DRIP IRRIGATION (TYP.)

DANA POINT, CALIFORMNIA

el fu——
o
G

!pLY TORCH
00 .

DIBUTEN OR APPROVED.-

(EQUALATE

pitth

HUNDEREIRD QPP
R INWRFLO

S S O S Y O ST S 0 Y

SAUMAN RESIDENCE

%— DOUBLE STACKED FULLY MORTARED L —— _J o
MISSION TILE @ HIP WITHIN LINE OF SO % =
SIGHT FROM BELOW (4-5 TILES DEEP, E - S ¢
CONTRACTOR VILF), SINGLE STACKED = ES s PEIZS 5
MISSION TILE @ HIP BEYOND LINE OF s (e PN Cf w
SIGHT TO RIDGE POINT OF TOWER (TYP) BET: SkE o z

1 - I
SR : o]
_EY’J_%F\_ = 7 of
al (Y] I \ (9]
= ~
. = = o «©
3 Da . o
=3 5 © 3
2 3 LINE OF WALL BELOW PHASE DATE
. B COASTAL 1214118
i 1.C. ROOF MOUNTED, SUBMITTAL
PALE tDats OF l;g:g#sgo At Sotia PANELS (TYD),
SCUPPERBOX W/ SEPARATE PER
MATERJALS SHALL B DOWNEROT
COMBUSTIBLE {cnc w52 55] REQUI ROOF PLAN
et s s £ sy
TEMPERED GLASS BY YELUX FLASHED FRAMING WITH T
ngux ICC ESR-3857, COMPLYING W/ 1BC UES-ER 199, 51 3 SELF-ADHERING BITUTHENE, . =
A O 205 ANG 5510 AND I SECTON 99.SEE DET. @ SELF-ADHERING BITU ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS: ROOFING NOTE:
R308.6 2012 ICC 700 NATIONAL GREEN ELEMENTS, SEE DET. THIS PROJECT HAS THREE (3) SEPARATE ATTICS. NOTE: 15% BOOSTER FIELD TILE UNLESS NOTED
BUILDING STANDARD, SEE DET. NOTE: 50% OF VENTED AREA MUST BE LOCATED MIN. 3 FT. ABOVE EAVE OTHERWISE
NOTE: ALL VENT OPENINGS PROTECTED BY
WEST WING (ABOVE KITCHEN) ATTIC: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION RESISTANT MESH THAT MEETS
TOTALAREA =355 ST THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS [CRC R327.6);
REQUIRED VENT AREA = 290/150 = 2.22 S.F. x 144 = 319.7 SQ. IN IRDIVIDUAL VENT OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE
THE DIMENSIONS OF T UM OF
REQUIRED VENTS: » D SHALLROT EXCEED 1/8- ST
I?EI;%GEINS TNC, MODEL CLAY MODEL "M’ PROVIDES 86.25 SQUN. NET VENT ARE, NOTE. PROVIDE RADIANT HEAT BARRIER AT ROOF WITHATT 16
(AN 1320 50.IN./86.255Q.IN.= 37; 4 VENTS REQUIRED (2 LOW, 2 HIGH) PER T24REPORT.

NORTHEAST WING (ABOVE CASITA) ATTIC:
REQUIRED VENT AREA = 406/150 = 2.7 S.F. x 144 = 389.8 SQ. IN

REQUIRED VENTS:

O'HAGINS INC, MODEL CLAY MODEL "M’ PROVIDES 86.25 SQ.IN. NET YENT AREA
PER VENT.

390 SQ. IN./86.25 SQ. [N, = 4.52; 5 VENTS REQUIRED {2 LOW, 3 HIGH)

NORTH WING (ABOVE THEATRE) ATTIC:
TOTAL AREA = 506 SQ.FT.
REQUIRED VENT AREA = 506/150 3.45,F.x144=485.8 SQ. IN

REQUIRED YENTS;

‘()) HAVG!NS INC, MODEL CLAY MODEL ‘M’ PROVIDES 86.25 SQ.IN. NET VENT AREA
ER VE

506 SQ. IN./B6.25 5Q. IN. =5.63; 6 VENTS REQUIRED (3 LOW, 3 HIGH)

NOTE: ICC-ES-9650-A CLASS-A FIRE RATED



















LOW PPOLILE
PERENNIAL
FLOWERING
PLANT

ANNUAL FLOWERING
PLANT FOR BORDER

ALL REQUIRED PLANTING AR
COVERED WITH MULCH
{ORGANIC OR INORGANIC) TO A
3 INCHES,
EXCLUDING SLOPES REQUIRING

SHALL BE
MINIMUM DEPTH OF

{E) SIDEWALK
{ROW)

TOPIARY (LR ESPALIER———
FEATURE PLAN
AGAINST GARAGE (TYP.
FOR 3), SEE DET.

OSE GARDEN SPECIES TO:
BE SELECTED BEY ARCHITECT

DRIVEWAY

" [PERVIOUS

T

2TAR GARAGE

IR! VSUCCUI.S.E';JEYS ESGlelgEJr:\XDDCDVER WALFTYPE KEY ‘ . -
SYBOL V COMMON BOANIAL WATER USE PNT FACTOR SIZE ARLA SHALL BE MARVIAINED Y OWNER THE i
AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER. THE .- LINE OF OBJECT ABOVE
SYMBOL| _COMMON BOTANICAL _ |WATER USE|PLANT FACTOR| SIZE MB COMMON BOTANICAL | WATER USE | PLANT FACTOR | SIZE | |LANDSCAPEAREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE
YELLOW OLEANDER | THEVETIA PERUVIANA OFDEBRISANDLITTER, AND ALL PLANT MATERIAL T sTUD WAL
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING
GOLD MEDALLION | CASSIA LEPTOPHYLLA Low 0.3 15 GAL. BOUGAINVILLEA BOUGAINVILLEA g‘ PAPYRUS CYPERUS PAPYRUS MODERATE 05 SGAL. | |CONDITION, DISEASED OR DEAD PLANT MATERIAL
TREE ‘MONKA' SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY TREATED OR REPLACED (E) CMU WALL
a . Low 0.3 FLAT PER CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT.
J—— FETOSPORUM ROSE 'RED DRIFT' | pocs wiercalapor ROSE ROSA SPP. MODERATE 0.5 5GAL. (N) MU WALL
TENUIFOLIUM N REVISION # & DATE
Low 0.3 15 GAL. NEW ZEALAND FLAX PHORMIUM
YEW TREE PODOCARPUS % EUPRHORBIA ‘BRONZE' TENAX Low 0.3 5GAL, v —
GRACILIOR PENCIL TREE TIRUCALLT Low 0.3 1 GAL. ~ LANDSCAPE MATERIAL TYPE KEY -
PYGHY PALM PHOENIX "STICKS ON FIRE' WHITE CAMELIA | CAMELLIA SASANQUA | mopERATE 0.5 5GAL. -
ROBELINI TOPIARY SETSUGEKKA' @ff/7 DEGOMPOSED GRANITE
Low 03 15 GAL.
MEDITERRANEAN CHAMAEREOPS % SOFT AGAVE AGAVE ATTENUATA Low 0.3 5 GAL. % NARROW LEAF | ocaAvE ANGUSTIFOLIA Low 0.3 5 GAL. DECORATIVE L ANDSCAPE
FAN PALM HUMILIS BOULDER
% ELEPHANT'S BUSH | PORTULACARIA AFRA Low 0.3 FLAT Q .AU%L;IL;ED. HEMEROCALLIS MODERATE 0.5 1 GAL. il E’:E’B] TILE OR PAVERS
MANDEVILLA TROWEL FINISH CONCRETE
g | NCoN Ry | MANDEVILLA SANDERT Low 0.3 1GAL.
LiNE OF EXISTING <
GRADE N <
S
\ I . z
\ (N) FINISH FLOOR ] SLOPE %y RELOCATED 13/2° o«
7
- - — PER CIVIL IRRIGATION DIDE. E
- - = T >
. }[H:Illl:“llt”@i o
L B ' <
LOCATICN FOR BACKFLOW T.|| [&]
PREVENTER GRAVEL HLL (N0 = R
CONCRETE}), SEE LANDSCAPE
IRRIGATION PLAN SHEET L1, REAR PATIO DETAIL 7]
SEEDET. SEE CIVIL FOR SCALE: V7 =107 <
OWNSPOUT =
(E) MASONR' LOCATIONS (TYR) —
FENCE @ P.L. % l p
— T —l :
{ _I__/——————TREE PER SPECIES z
LEGEND, SEE PLANTING w
l DET.ATYP) N/
& q 2O/
I+

HYDROZONE1

EAS

REVEGETATION. ALL EXPOSED

SOIL AREAS WITHOUT

YEGETATION SHALL ALSO BE
MULCHED TO THIS MINIMUM

DEPTH({TYP)

A H20

e e e — —

LTILE OVER CONCGRETE
SUB-SLAB, SEE DET. I
{TYPy

S~ WATER FEATURE,
SEEDET. n

\&59/

LARGE PLANTED
URN ON PEDESTAL

ENTRY §i

BEDROOM 1

FOYER

BHNG

GREAT RGGM

DRAIN PER CiVIL-

HITCHER

(QSO'J(SO'

\—m) POST-

CONCRETE -
PAD GRADED TOP

OF SLOPE
Y E)11/2° GALVANIZED IRRIGATION
mrassse | ) || R
= GRADED TOP OF SLOPE
DET. (TYD,)/ n ;
Dok 2
‘ [ & M
o N\
l e}
9
#
[ EDGE OF PATIO TO EXTEND
o | 2" ROUGHLY APBROX. 140,00
l o W w TOPOGRAPHY CONTOUR
S é LINE PER SURVEY TO
E ACHIEVE POSITIVE
o g DRAINAGE TO AREA DRAINS.
g 2
< b
PATIO

L

=Y

=
HYDRO. 2 [

(E} SLOPE TO BE MAINTAINED

AND {RRIGATED BY HOA.
| ——SILICA SAND OR FIRE GLASS 7

FILLED FIRE PIT WiTH BURIED
PERFORATED GAS LINE

(e —

. ZTILE OVER CONCRETE
SUB-5LAB, SEE DE'[7

APPARENT TOP OF
| T SLOpEpERCIVL

IMPERY{OUS
TILE/CONCRETE
APPROX. 1,385 5.F

EEDEDCONCRET
“WALKWAY:

FREESTANDING POLE

OR SIDI

ND CABLE GREEN
/ALL DESIGN/BUILD
YP. FOR 2,

8ot

L L

(E) MASONRY
FENCE @PL.

POST & STEEL CABLE TO
SUPPORT FREESTANDING
GREEN WALL, NO
STRUCTURAL ATTACHMENT
TO EXISTING WALL ON
ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE.

{N} MASONRY FENCE TO EXTEND
FROM (E) MASONRY FENCE TO
TOP OF SLOPE, MATCH{(E}
FINISHES BOTH SIDES

%LANDSCAPE PLAN
s

NOTE: AUTOMATIC [RRIGATION SYSTEMS INSTALLED
AS PART OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE WEATHER OR
SOIL MOISTURE BASED” PER CGBS SECTION 4.304.1,
SEE SHEET L1.1 FOR IRRIGATION PLAN

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

SAUMAN RESIDENCE

Z
f
Z
3
11}
o
o}
i
]
o
o
i
[v]
PHASE DATE
COASTAL  12/14/18
SUBMITTAL




IRRIGATIONIEGEND
SPRINKLER COMPONENTS

SPRAY HEADS AND NOZZLE TYPES

WATER METER

VALVE BOX

17 SOLENOID INLINE VALVE, BRASS RECOMMENDED
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

BELOW GRADE PRESSURE MAIN SCH. 40 PVC 11/2"

OR COPPER TYPE “L" PIPE

BELOW GRADE SCH. 40 PVC 3/4" -1" LATERAL LINE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER/PRESSURE REDUCER

SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION [ ArC [rapius]psijrm] arv.
©  wmmsempgeIMsigacon w0 ww o w
@ HUNTER TREE BUBBLER; 360, 0.3 GPM 360 E) 40 032 12
@ HUNTER PCN-25 BUBBLER ?0 T 30 25 5
@ POP-UP MULTI-STREAM ROTATOR 90 5 40 8 )
@ POP-UP MULTI-STREAM ROTATOR 180 8415 40 8 13)
e POP-UP MULTI-STREAM ROTATOR 360 1298 40 8 12
@ POP-UP MULTI-STREAM ROTATOR ADJUSTABLE 90270 48 40 8 2000)

IRRIGATION: AN AUTOMATIC, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED
IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY
LDC 142.0403(c) FOR PROPER [IRRIGATION, DEVELOPMENT,
AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VEGETATION IN A HEALTHY,
DISEASE-RESISTANT CONDITION, THE DESIGN OF THE
SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE
VEGETATION SELECTED.

STANDARDS NOTE: ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE CITY-WIDE
LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS AND
ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL
STANDARDS.

RAIN SENSOR

NOTE: INSTALLER OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD ADJUSTING SPRINKLERS TO ELIMINATE
OVERSPRAY ONTO HARDSCAPE AND DRIVEWAY AND MINIMIZE OVERSPRAY TO ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREAS

DRIP IRRIGATION

SHUT-OFF VALYE

IRRIGATION ZONE (HY DROZONE)

NOTE: INSTALLER OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING WATER PRESSURE POUNDS PER SQ. IN.
{PSI) & FLOW RATE GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM); ADDITIONAL VALYES MAY BE REQUIRED FOR INDIVIDUAL
HYDROZONES DEPENDING ON PSIAND GPM (TYP)

/2’ POLY TUBE WITH ENCLOSED PRESSURE REGULATING
DRIP EMITTER O9 GPM {NETAFIM BRAND OR SIMILAR)

1/2" POLY TUBE

3/2° SCH. 80 PVC OR /2"
COPPER PIPE, ATTACH
W/ PIDE STRAPS AS
NECESSARY (TYP.)

5EE SHEET A1.2 FOR
POSITIVE DRAINAGE
AND DRAIN LOCATION
FROM PLANTER

RUNOFF

RUN 3/4" SCH. 80 PVC CR 1/2" COPPER
PIPE VERTICALLY (ATTACH W/ PIPE

HORED POTTED PLANTERS WiTH
DRIP IRRIGATION (TYP))

HYDROZONE s
518,

TRl Gt ol el el ol e

A

DRIVEWAY
BELOW

(KERRNYY

§%SECOND FLOOR DECK PLANTERS

REVISION # & DATE

CALIFORNIA

ENGCINITAS,

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA

SAUMAN RESIDENCE

34312 SHORE LANTERN

PHASE

COASTAL
SUBMITTAL

DATE

12114118
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